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APPLICATION FOR WATER NO. 73429
V

' •' '••'V'.' ' • •

: : . NOTICE . IS 1 HEREBY GIVEN ,

Intermountain Pipeline, ltd

day of November 2005

Nevada made application to

the State Engineer of; Nevada, for permission to change the point : of

diversion of 0 . 97 c . f . s , a portion of water heretofore

appropriated Under Permit f 664 00 . Water- will be divert ed from an :

underground source ; at a point located within the SE% NEA : of
. ' * 7 7- : '''• 7 . ; . • ; 1

. . Section 14, T24N, R18E., MDM or at a point from which the EK corner

of said Section 14 bears S 34 degrees 41' 38" E. , a distance of

6 69 ; 14 feet (20 miles N of Reno Stead Airport) i Water , will be

Used for municipal and domestic purposes from -January 1 to

The existing point of diversion wasDecember v 31st of each year
g j_ • ' jJ /"v-i'-i il W-' *' ' -u f -hrri/

or at a

point from : which : the SE: corner of. said Section 10 bears

degrees 30 ' 36" E, a distance of 2807 feet / Water was used for

62S

municipal and domestic purposes from January lat to December 31Bt

of each, year. • . '

Hugh Ricci, P. E.

State Engineer

Date of first publication

Date of . last publication '' .

: HR/ag : . '
I

Olfrfotr
(cP
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SE ROA 2061

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OK THE STATE OF NEVADA

/F } L £ D
>

MAR 1 7 2006
In Tin; Matter ok Application Number 73429 STMT' E.'KIKFEIfS OFFICE

Inlermountain Pipeline, Ltd PROTESTFill!d ijy.

November 3 20 05 . TO APPHOPRlATB THEoh

Waters of Underground

J

Washoe County. 	
Piloted or typed, iww of protestarU

Comes now 	

4930 Energy Way, Reno. NV B9502-4106
SiiMi No or P.O. DO*, City, Stile, and ?.ip Ctnte

whose post office address is

, and protasis the granting

__	 , 20 05 .

a political 6UbdmgionofJhc^tale of Revada.whose occupation is

of Application Number 73429 filed on. November 3

jo appropriate theIntermountain Pipeline. Ltdby.

situated in_ Washoewaters of 	 Underground	 		
Undtrgrouiid til name of .ntreim, lake., spring, waiter sorirco

Comity, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

Plea be refer to attached Exhibit "A*.

THEREFORE the protestant requests that the application be_

and thai an order be entered for such relief as the State Engineer deems just ancFprphelf

Doiiid, Issued subject to pilar lights, etc.. us the cms may bo

4")
Signed

Agent or Pttftsfiutt

Vahid Behmciram, Water ftifihta Manager...

Printed or typed namfi, if fegani

'C!100

Si feet No. w EG, Dok No,

4930 Energy Way. Rem., NV 89502-4.1.06
City> State, and Zip CodtNa,

day of . 20 06.Subscribed and swom to before me (his_ March

	 ____

UVONNE SChEFFLEft
1) hl^lnfy PuWfo - Staia qf Nevada
y ,7!?S!!i'11 (te,wh Wiyh« Comv

kwy id, m

It!

State of Nevada

WashoeCounty of

S25 FILING FEE MUSI ACCOMPANY PROTEST, PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE,
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A-

. . Exhibit "A" .

Applications 73428, 73429 & 73430

The above referenced applications propose to change the point of diversion of a. portion

of water rights appropriated under permit 66400 in Dry Valley I-lydrographic Basin.

Washoe County opposes the granting of these applications because: 1) there is no

unappropriated water in the source; and, 2) granting of these permits could threaten to

prove detrimental to the public interest/ Washoe County's opposition to these *

applications arc in accordance with County's Development Code adopted in 1992 which

in part states; ' , \ A-' ;A ' ' 7: '

" PSF.1.10.1 Washoe County shall work with state and federal agencies to

manage local groundwater resources to provide for annual use of these

resources which does not exceed levels sustainable at current rates of

inflow and recharge." .7 . . . .

And

" PSF 1.10.2 The Washoe County Board of County Commissioners sh ill

not approve land development activities dependent upon groundwater

supplies which will cause the groundwater basin(s) to fall below self '

sustaining levels as a result of the project's water consumption or effluent

discharge method."

The State Engineer issued Ruling # 5568 dated February. 28, 2006, in response to a

similar protest on application 69664 filed to change the point of diversion off ermit

64978. In this Ruling the State Engineer determined as follows:

" The State Engineer finds that the issues related to water availability and

inter-basin transfer have been settled with the issuance of Permit 64978

and will not be revisited for a point of diversion change as proposed under

Application 69664."

Washoe County respectfully disagrees with the above finding and the reasoning behind it.

All Permits issued by the State Engineer are subject to review and revision, under

appropriate circumstances, at any time. The filing of a change application allows the

State Engineer the discretion to review all aspects of the original Permit, including those

of water availability. Permits 64978, 64977 & 66400 were granted in January 2002 for a

total combined duty of nearly 3,000.00 acre-feet annually. At that time there was limited

objective information and data on the safe yield of the Dry Valley Hydrograp ric Basin.
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Since the time of the granting of these permits, Washoe County through fund ng

recommended by the Regional Water Planning Commission (RWPC) has employed the

United States Geological Survey (U.S.G.S.) to conduct a detailed study of the

groundwater discharge from Dry Valley Extensive geophysical studies and

hydrologic evaluation by the U.S.G.S. suggests that the original UiSiG.S; estimates of the

perennial yield of 1,000 acre-feet annually for this basin were within reasonable range.

The results of these studies were presented t o the RWPC with the State Bngir eer' s

permanent staff assigned as a member to RWP C present and copies of reports provided

for his review, , " " " ' ' , ' " '

Furthermore, The Nevada Revised Statutes do not exempt "Change Applications" from

the provisions of NRS 533,370; which prohibits the State Engineer from graining a

permit if: '

1) There is no unappropriated water at the proposed source" and " 2) the proposed use

or change threatens to prove detrimental to the public interest."' These issues can
properly be heard "De Novo" in order to protect the public interest and prevent long-term

groundwater mining. . . ..

•- V

It is Washoe County's position that neither one of these criteria can be satisfisd in light of

the recent findings by the U.S.G.S. and that therefore, the above referenced applications

should be denied and the base permits amended as appropriate.

[1] U.S.G.S., 2004, Estimates ofNatural Ground-Water Discharge and Characterization
of Water Quality in Dry Valley, Washoe County, West-Central Nevada, 2002-2003,
U.S.G.S. Scientific Investigations Report 2004-5 155.
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State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

•: A A <.; v • 'V ; 2nd Floor - . : . ' ; >. : \

Carson City, NV 89701 ' -

WASHOE; COUNTY

4930 ENERGY WAY

RENO NV 89502-4106

Payment Method
1 l'1 1 ' 	 	I " — in ' 	 	 ' II

Check

M Check No. Receipt#

; 774593 200425
"i ' i i " • ;• • ;Vr ' r i • 1 " ' ' '

N .

. Description Amount .. Date, ' - Item: -i

3/17/2006 Protest FILING PROTEST UNDER APPLICATION NO.

73429

25.00

APPLICANT; fctermountain Pipeline, Ltd

PROTESTANT: Washoe County

Check covers 73428, 73429 & 73430

Gloria Lash
4 Total $25.00
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STATE OF NEVADAKENNV dl Gll'lNN ALLEN BtAGtU
.Director. .

HUGH RiCCI, KI-.

State Engineer

Governor

. DEPARTMENT ; OF 'CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

- 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002 ,

.. •'5- Carson Gity, Nevada 8970i :

,, , (775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

http://water.nv.nov
March 23, 200o

lntermountainPipelme,Ltd •;

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd

175 Stags Leap Circle v >'•

Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280
Certified Mail No. 71067808063000196697

Re: Applications 73428 through 73430
' v " "i" vv

Ladies and Gentlemen:

v

.

.• V

You are hereby notified that a formal protest was filed in this office on March 17, 2006,

; against the granting of your applications, under the above-mentioned serial number: . A copy of

these protests is enclosed herewith.

/ A broehure titled Practice and Procedure in Protest Hearings Before State Engineer is

available from this office upon request, The contents of this brochure are container in the

Nevada Administrative Code, Chaptet 533 •

Please be advised that the nenhittee

change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or

dices will be sent to the latest address of record, and hot to earlier addresses
Office of any address

agent, the required no

- ,;4V. .
Yoprs very truly,

jX

State Engineer.

J

HR/sam

Enclosures ^

Cc. R, Michael Turilipseed, P,E.

IN9N} !?sv. " 8
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'1 s

BUREAU 01< I .AND MANAGEMENT
,l'4irs.w Ciiy I'lolU OIiiciv : ?«X' »/ . Si, ; : • , , •' '• •
5665 Murjtm Mill Road •/: t v!'-'- ' ' ?.$ • J J *: • { /

. ('aiMsn (lily, Novada 8<>7()l y : .
' . " hll|)-i/wvvw.nv.li|Bi yov

, ' • X 1 . | |

Take Pride* .
tN^MERIGA.

Refer To:

WAV 2800 (NV030)
I 4

Nevada Division of Water Resources
Attn: Hugh Ricci, State Engineer

901 . S . S tcwart St . , Ste^ 2002 ;
v : : Carson Ci ty, NV 8970 1-5250

Dear Mr. Ricci:

On December 12, 2005, Terri Knutson, of my staff, and t met with Jason King, Robert Martinez,

and Richard Felling, of your staff, to discuss the; North Valleys Rights-of-Wny Projects Final

Environmental Impact Statement - Fish Springs Ranch and lntermountain Water, Included in

Appendix D of this Final EIS is a document called Recommended Water Resources Monitoring

andManagement Plan for Future Pumping in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat,

Nevada (Plan). As was discussed in the meeting in December, this Plan was developed and

recommended in coordination with the Cooperating Agencies for : the EIS and for your

consideration, The Cooperating Agencies for the North Valleys EIS are; U.S Fisfv& Wildlife

Service; U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs; U.S. Geological Survey; Sierra.Army Depot; Pyramid

Take Paiutc Tribe; Susanville Indian Rancheria; California Department of Water Resources;

California Department of Fish and Game; Lassen County, CA; Washoe Coutty, NV; Truckce

Meadows Water Authority; Truckee Meadows Regional Planning Agency; Airport Authority of

. Washoe County; City of Reno; arid City of Sparks.

The Final EIS was released to the public on November 10, 2005 and the comrr ent period ended

on December 30, 2005. A total of 13 comment letters were received and seven of those letters

were from Cooperating Agencies (BIA-Westcrn Nevada Agency and Western Regional Office;

Lassen County; California Water Resources; Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; Susanville Indian

Rancheria; and Truckee Meadows Regional Planning Agency). All but one of the comment

letters from the Cooperating Agencies contained revisions for the(Plan, Attached is the revised

Plan incorporating all comments received from the Cooperating Agencies,

The BLM Carson City Field Office strongly urges the implementation of the a.tached Plan. As

stated in NRS 534.250(5.) "The State Engineer shall require the holder of a permit to monitor

the operation of the project and the effect of the project on users of land and o.her water within

the area of hydrologic effect of the project. In determining any monitoring requirements, the

Slate Engineer shall cooperate with all government entities which regulate or monitor, or both,

the quality of water." As described in the document, the BLM would not take a lead role in

implementing the Plan hut would be happy to help or facilitate in any other way needed. Please

notify (his office of any decisions you make in this matter, The record of decisions (RODs) for
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next

month.

Thank you for.your consideration in review of this document. If you have any questions, please
: ii ' ir.,« ooc . r v « ode <c i <<c

Sincerely,

Donald T. Hick!

Manager,; v.

Carson City Fie: d Office 1

Future Pumping in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat, Nevada

Cc; . tJ.S; Fish & Wildlife Service; U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs; U.S. Geological Survey; Sierra

Army Depot; Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; S us an ville Indian Rancheria; California Department of

Water Resources; California Department of Fish and Game; Lassen County, CA; Washoe

County, NV; Truckee Meadows Water Authority; Truckee Meadows Regional Planning Agency;

Airport Authority of Washoe County; City of Reno; and City of Sparks.
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I ...

REVISED
TV ..

RECOMMENDED WATER RESOURCES MONITORING AND

Ik: :• ^ h MANAGEMENT; PLAN
i * ' . -v . V \ :

FOR FUTURE PUMPING IN HONEY LAKE VALLEY,

DRY VALLEY, AND BEDELL FLAT, NEVADA
MHDTU UAI I CVC DI^UTC.hC.U/AV DRHICrTC!

!

(Submitted to the Nevada State Engineer)

I

: y The purpose of this Monitoring and Management Plan (Plan) is to describe monitoring

anr! mahaopm'pht art-luitioe n/ ULiaror roehiirrot an(4 rol3l-orl: nntpnt-ial imriart* rllif fn

development of groundwater resources in eastern Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and

Bedell Flat associated with the proposed North Val leys Rights-of-V /ay Projects

(Projects). This Plan applies to proposed groundwater extraction rates of up to 8,000

acre-feet per year (af/yr) in eastern Honey Lake Valley, 2,000 af/yr In Dry Valley, and

500 af/yr in Bedell Flat The groundwater would be extracted from these valleys by Fish

Springs Ranch and Intermountain Water Supply (Proponents) and conveyed via

j

subject to water right appropriations from the Nevada State Engineer and conformance

with Nevada State law concerning adverse impacts to public resources. This Plan is

prepared to cover both Proponents; site-specific proposed monitoring activities are

presented in Attachment A (Honey Lake Valley), Attachment B (Dry Valley), and

Attachment C (Bedell Flat),

: It should be recognized that this recommended Plan was included in the 'Final EIS (FEIS)

, due to the lack of concurrence between Cooperating Agencies and the Project ;;

Proponents regarding the adequacy of existing data and hydroiogic evaluations

(contained in the FEIS) to substantiate sustainable annual groundwater extraction levels

In the Project areas. This Plan is intended to provide the necessary data, provide an

early warning capability and provide safeguards for responsible management of the

water resources.

Along with the U.S. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) as lead agency, :he following

groups are cooperating agencies for the North Valleys Rjghts-of-Way Projects EIS; U.S.

Geological Survey (USGS); U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS); U.S. 'Bureau of Indian

Affairs (BIA); Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; Sierra Army Depot; California D apartment of

Water Resources; California Department of Fish and Game; Washoe Cotnty, Nevada;

Lassen County, California; Truckee Meadows Water Authority; Truck ae Meadows

Regional Planning Agency; City of Reno; City of Sparks; Airport Authority of Washoe

County; and Susanville Indian Rancheria. This group hereinafter is referred to as the

"Cooperating Agencies". Because the two project Proponents would eventually be

replaced by a local area water purveyor, this potential purveyor should also become a

"Cooperating Agency".

5/2/2006
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The two agencies with primary importance with respect to this Plan are:
' ' ' ' . • .-'•/• . • • . • ' ' ' . ; |V- ': . ' '' .

v ' ' • -'/..V'. ' ' ' V*.; . • : - ' ; '

• Nevada State Engineer (Nevada Dept. of Conservation .and Natur i| Resources -

Division of Water Resources): This state agenc/ has authority to administer the

use of water resources in Nevada, including the issuance of water rights.

. . > \V ••• :%v-;v .•A;' W'.-. • V y' . * i , • . . .

U.S. Geological Survey (U.S. Dept. of the Interior): This federal agency is the

;

process of developing a regional groundwater monitoring program In west

central Neyadaand adjoining portions of California. \

Because these agencies have the jurisdiction, and: over-rldirig puthority and

responsibility for the protection of water resources in Nevada ai id . nationwide

respectively, they should together provide impartial over sight for d welopment of
groundwater for this Project. : ; '

' " 1 ' ' 1 ' ' . ' ' " .. . ' . 1 - .. ..

This Plan consists of four principal Components; . I

I. Monitoring Requirements, related to production wells, monitoring wells,

elevation control, spring flow, water quality, precipitation stations, quality of

data, and reporting as proposed in Attachments A, B, and C to th is document.

Incorporated in the development of the monitoring plan would be the inclusion

of data from Previous Monitoring, related to monitoring of surface water and

groundwater resources in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, an I Bedell Flat,

Including location of existing supply and monitoring wells, groundwater

extraction rates, groundwater level measurements, flow from springs, water

quality, precipitation data, and wetland/riparian conditions

2, Management Requirements, related to the creation and rote of a Water

Advisory Committee (WAC), and a subcommittee of the WAC — the.

Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), continued use of numericai

groundwater flow models, establishment of action criteria, and details of the

decision-making process;

3, Mitigation Measures, related to potential mitigation measures :hat could be

implemented if "unreasonable adverse Impacts" (to be defined) occur as a

result of groundwater extraction associated with the North Valeys Projects;

:

and

4. Modification ofPlan, related to procedures that could be followed to modify the

Plan if future changing conditions or mitigations warrant modifications.

The common goal of the Proponents, BLM, Cooperating Agencies, and the Nevada State

Engineer (all referred to as "Parties") In proposing and adopting this plan is to develop

water resources data relating to a better understanding and analysis to assist the

5/2/2006
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Nevada State Engineer in managing development of groundwater resources in Honey

Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat without resulting in unreasonable adverse

/ impacts to public resources and the prior Water rights of odier apph iprlators (i.e.,

"receptors). The PartjeS agree that groundwater extraction and manager Vent decisions
can be based on data collected and analyzed for these proposed Projects and from the

USGS proposed regional monitoring program. The Parties will collaborate via the WAC

on technical data collection and analysis provided by the TAC.

A v . v " : • v''. oc. IA . ht to appropriate

groundwater in the State of Nevada carries with It the right to make a reasonable

lowering of the static groundwater level at the appropriator's point of diversion and that

pursuant to NRS 534.1 10(5) the Nevada State Engineer may allow, at his discretion, the

**.

groundwater level to be lowered at the point of diversion of a prior app -opriator with

the provision that rights of holders of existing appropriations can be satisfied under such

express conditions. A / ,

The Parties expressly acknowledge that the Nevada State Engineer has , pursuant to

both statutory and case law, broad authority to administer groundwater resources in

the State of Nevada. The Pyramid Lake Reservation is held in Trust by the United States

government. The U.S. and its representative, the BIA hold legal mthority and

jurisdiction over water resources located on the Reservation. Nothing contained in this

Plan shall be construed as waiving or diminishing such authorities.

MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

The Final EIS for the North Valleys Rights-of-Way Projects contains information about

water resources data in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, Bedell Flat, and surrounding

areas. This information includes location of existing supply and monitoring wells,

groundwater extraction rates, groundwater level measurements, flow from springs,

water quality, precipitation data, and wetland/riparian conditions. This information, as

well as data available from other local, state, and federal agencies, would be compiled_ fjUc'C "
. fJLo ro ..yA L ,

into a central database that would be expanded as new data are collected

Generally, project specific monitoring may be the responsibility of the Proponents as

recommended or agreed to by the TAC; however, the USGS is in the process of

developing a regional groundwater monitoring program in west-centra Nevada and

adjoining portions of California (I.e., "Regional Study Area"). Objectives are to develop a

network of monitoring wells in the Regional Study Area to monitor and document any

regional effects of future groundwater development and management on groundwater

levels, water quality, and groundwater discharge.

The USGS regional monitoring network would be designed to supplement rather than

replace individual project monitoring programs. For example, Project monitoring would

be conducted by the technical agents of the Proponents, while the USGS monitors

other wells within Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, Bedell Flat, and surrounding basins.

The USGS monitoring may include wells in the Project monitoring groups. In addition to

ou ^

5/2/2006
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the Proponents, Washoe County, Lassen County, and/or other agencies also may

volunteer to participate in, some monitoring activities, , : i

The term "as Is feasible" as used in this Plan shall relate to mechanical failures or other

events/reasons outside the control of the Parties, or agreed by the Parties, that do not

: permit data collection.

Production Wells

Discharge rates and groundwater levels may be measured in production wells on a

continuous or frequent basis, as is feasible, using permanent recording devices.

Water levels could be measured during pumping and non-pumping per ods.

• The proposed action includes six production wells at the Fish Springs Ranch
'• - - : - ' ' • ' • • • • jj ' . • | • | i / j | . •' •' " I. , , pt .j [j , ' ' 11 1

1
• i; '

Bedell Flat,

All monitoring data may be entered into a project database recommended by the

TAC.

Monitoring Weils

• A

groundwater levels over time; Monitoring wells are located in Honey Lake Valley

(Attachment A), Dry Valley (Attachment B), Bedell Flat (Attachment C).

These proposed monitoring networks Would be subject to concurrence from the

TAC. The USGS likely could establish additional monitoring wells ir the Regional

Study Area that includes some surrounding valleys that may b j affected by

groundwater extraction (e.g., Smoke Creek Desert, Pyramid Lake Valley, Warm
Springs Valley, Antelope Valley, and/or Long Valley).

i

• Groundwater levels can be measured, as feasible, using permanent recording devices

In selected monitoring wells. For those monitoring wells withopt continuous

monitoring instruments, water levels could be measured initially on a Quarterly basis
to establish seasonal variations, followed by semi-annual or annual . measurements

after such seasonal trends have been established.

• The TAC may recommend that new monitoring we!l(s) be installed in key areas

where thebe are no existing wells available for monitoring, These new wells can be

located and constructed In a cost-effective manner, while meeting the objectives of

early-warning detection of Impacts, if any, from proposed groundwater extraction.

Consideration could be given to completing nested wells that monitor Individual

aquifers at a single location. The Proponent(s) may be responsible for completing

new monitoring well(s), unless another member of the Parties or the USGS agrees

to complete the well{s).

5/2/2006
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Initiation of groundwater level monitoring should commence as soon as possible,

recognizing the desire to obtain baseline data prior to groundwater extraction.

. Groundwater levels should bje measured in each: aquifer from Whjch groiind water Is

extracted, as Is feasible, in basins. Including and immediately surrounding Honey Lake

Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat.

Locations and monitoring frequency of the monitoring well network would be

/ reviewed by the TAC on an annual basis, and may be reduced or expanded in scope . -

upon its recommendation to the WAC. ' ./ ' . ... '/•' . AA

• All groundwater level monitoring data would be entered into the project database

.

Ground surface and measuring point elevations should be established using survey-

grade GPS instrumentation at production and monitoring wells used as part of this :

Plan. Elevations for surface Water and spring monitoring Locations should also be

established. The common datum would allow a comparative base for all elevation

associated data; Including the possibility of the occurrence of subsidence due to
groundwater extraction. :

• All elevation measurements would be added to the project database: that contains

project data.

Monitoring Springs and Riparian Areas

I

j

• Selected springs and associated riparian areas could be monitored o \ a quarterly

basis located in Honey Lake Valley (Attachment A), Dry Valley (Attachment B),

Bedel! Flat (Attachment C), and sortie surrounding valleys that may be affected by

groundwater extraction (e.g., Smoke Creek Desert). Monitoring may consist of

measuring flow rate and photo-documenting general site conditions (see

attachments for proposed site-specific monitoring activities). Flow can be estimated

for low flow conditions or where flow is diffuse on the ground surface. Monitoring

frequency may be reduced later as recommended by the TAC to semi-annually or

annually.

• Initiation of monitoring for springs and riparian areas could commence as soon as

possible, recognizing the desire to obtain baseline data prior to groundwater

extraction. Monitoring data may be recorded using a standard format ta be used for

each monitoring event.

Water Quality

» Groundwater quality samples may be collected from selected production and

monitoring wells and analyzed by a laboratory for major ions, trace elements, and/or

5/2/2006
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isotopes. Welis to be sampled, schedule of sample collection, and list of parameters

are included in Attachments A, B, and C.

» Frequency, sampling location, and water .quality parameters may be reviewed by the

5,1

TAC art an annual basis, and reduced or expanded in scope upon its

recommendation to the WAG : I ' :

. . . * * . . * . • ; ' : • . : : ' '

Precipitation Stations

Precipitation stations 'would be. established in each of the following locations: eastern

Honey lake Vailey, western Dry Valley, and central Bedell Flat, Exlstlrg precipitation

stations may be used where possible. The purpose of collecting ptSci aitation data is

'.to: support conclusions regarding changes in groundwater levels with corresponding
changes in precipitation, if it occurs.

• All precipitation data would be entered into the project database.

£ v;'T. ;?: '? - v ..T,A A : A-AA'- A'
Quality bf Data

yA :yAi; A:;' y;; A:AAy. A y;;-/ A - , A A y ,/ . .
The TAC would ensure that the entity or entities that collect water Resources data
follow standard protocols of data collection, recording and analysis (e.g., USGS and

EPA), unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties,

The water quality sampling program would Include standard field and laboratory

quality control procedures.

deporting

• All data collected under or as described in this Plan, would be fully and cooperatively
shared among the Parties, and made available to the public after appro >riate QA/QC

evaluation procedures have confirmed its accuracy,

• All water resources Information collected for the North Valleys Projects would be

downloaded to the project database and updated periodically on a website that is

accessible to all Parties and the public.

fl

* In addition to updating the water resources project database on a regular basis, an

annual summary report would be prepared by the TAC that s jmmarizes all

information collected during the previous calendar year, including an malysis of any
trends. These reports would be provided to the WAC for annual assessment of

potential impacts to water resources resulting from groundwater extraction In

Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Fiat,

5/2/2006
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MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS :

Waters Advisory Gdmmittee (WAC) and Technical Advisory Committee

. •; 7(tAcyr:'^. ^5. S ^ r. .' . U ,
' .': •:'' V ' ; 'i'i > ; v " •f'i' •: '*v, ' : '

These twb committees are to establish and carry out policy (WAC), and to provide the

technical scientific expertise (TAG) necessary to impartially develop, evaluate and
analyze data. Separation of the roles and responsibilities of these two bod es is crucial to

the maintenance of scientific impartiality of the data program.

A-/ W':£'' ' ::V Ai .... . •«
The Parties would establish a Water Advisory Committee (WAC) wit h membership .

created from representatives from cooperating agencies listed above; BLM, Project

Proponents, and Nevada State Engineer. The WAC may also include representatives

from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
A representative of the Nevada State Engineer's Office would bo invited to

participate as the chair of the WAC. v. - •/ "'•>"•••• •"
.. _ - •• .

• The WAC would create a Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) as a subcommittee

to the WAC. TAC members would be appointed by the WAC.

• The WAC would meet in the first quarter of each year, or at ether times as

mutually agreed upon. .

• The TAC would meet initially to establish and execute the monitoring plan and,

thereafter, at intervals deemed appropriate to review and analyze data

:

Roles and responsibilities of the WAC and TAC would be determined by the Parties

under advisement of the Nevada State Engineer's Office.

Suggested purposes and functions of the WAC would be to:

1. Provide a forum for discussion of relevant data and analyses.

2. Share Information regarding modeling efforts and model results, if used as part of

the monitoring and management program.

3. Discuss needs for additional data collection and scientific investigations as

recommended by the TAC.

A, Provide status reports and recommendations to the Patties,

5. Form recommendations for groundwater management actions based on reports

from the TAC,

6, Recommend values for monitored variables (water levels, spring discharges, etc,)
known as "action criteria", which, if exceeded, could be of concern to the

parties. The values would be based on evaluations of historic hydrotogic

conditions and trends reported by the TAC,

7. Determine what constitutes an "unreasonable adverse impact" on i case-by-case

basis.

5/2/2006
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8. Provide the Nevada State Engineer, Washoe County, and other re. evant agencies

with results of any analyses or technical evaluations, along with

recommendations for specific. mitigation.
. ... . .

:
e to:

i. Review proposed project monitoring plans and recommend imp ementatlon as

appropriate.

Review historic groundwater level trends, spring and creek flows to determine

historic hydroiogic trends. Where: possible identify wet and dry regimes, climate
	 ' " " " ' *'" flows insurfaC'Sv,aters.Wherer

possible identify critical lows for detrimental impacts on habitat and resource

sustainability

3, Deveicp/reflne standards and quality control procedures for data collection,
management and analysis, -

4. Evaluate monitoring plans and data to determine whether data gaps exist, make

appropriate recommendations to the WAC

Evaluate all monitoring data to determine if any action criteria have been

exceeded, indicating a possible unreasonable, adverse impact, repjart findings to

5.

the WAC,

Numerical Ground-Water Flow Models

• The TAC can recommend if numerical groundwater flow mod sis that have

previously been prepared for the North Valleys Projects for each of tie three basins

could be updated for use by the TAC/WAC for predicting future impacts.

If deemed appropriate by the TAC/WAG, the full TAC or members of the TAG

could update each model at the request of the Nevada State Engineer. Model output

could be in the form of drawdown maps at appropriate intervals as- requested by the

State Engineer, plots of simulated water levels for the aquifer systems, .and results of

model calibration. The TAC would provide scientific review of modeling updates and

hydrogeologic assumptions.

Action Criteria

• Specific quantitative criteria (action criteria) would be developed by the WAC,

based on data developed by the TAG, and recommended to the Nevada State

Engineer for possible use to "trigger" management actions.

• Action criteria would be developed by the WAC and recommended tjo the Nevada
State Engineer to provide eariy warning of unreasonable adverse Impacts to public

resources and prior water rights of other appropriates. These criteria would be

based on changes in groundwater levels, flow of springs, water cuality, and/or

changes in wetland/riparian habitat that can be attributed to groundwater extraction

by the Project(s).

5/2/2006
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V*- •.

• If and when any action criterion is reached, the following management actions cou

triggered: ; / V V. / ?; ^ ty . % , j- %:Q ft'g V.
- '• "" ' . . ~ ;•/. :/••

' • •' ..." .'-••• ' . •'

1. The WAC would request that the TAG conduct a thorough fact-finding to

determine the level and extent of impacts, the TAC would rep art findings to

. . the WAG; .... ^ •/ .yV;* :
2. If WAC members agree that the action criterion exceedance is attributable

/ i V ^ extraction by- the . ,Project(s), j then the TAC ;vyc>u!d make ; ;7 " '
recommendations to the WAC for possible mitigation actibns t o alleviate the

Impacts; . ,

3. The WAC members would determine whether or not to implement the

recommended mitigation actions. The Nevada State Engineer's Office would

determine whether the appropriate actions were implemented to conserve

the resource.
. • ... .... • • . . .

!.i
y,

• In the event that adverse environmental impacts are found to be unrelated to

Project operations, the Nevada State Engineer should consult with the USGS

regarding regional hydrologic conditions that may be contributing to the impacts.

• Any member of the WAG may propose a change to any action criterion. Any such

change could be presented in writing to other members of the WAC, and

accompanied by data and scientific analyses to support the proposed change, if the

supporting analyses are found to be technically sound, then the WAC may

recommend to the Nevada State Engineer that the action criterion be adjusted, as

appropriate.

Decision-Making Process

i
• If the WAC determines that an action criterion is exceeded and attributed to

groundwater extraction by the Project(s), based on reports from the TAC, the

WAC can recommend a course-of-action (i.e., management activity or mitigation

measure). If within the WAC, there are: (I) different interpretations regarding

relationship of an adverse impact to the Project's groundwater extraction; or (2)

different opinions on the course-of-action, the Parties may jointly agree to conduct

additional data collection and/or data review and analysis directed at resolving the

different interpretations or opinions, if possible, if that is not successf jl, the Parties

could refer the issue to their respective managers and the Nevada State Engineer.

Nothing herein limits or changes the Nevada State Engineer's authority, and any

Party can petition the State Engineer to consider the issue,

!

• in the event that any of the Parties disagree as to whether the Proponents'

proposed or ongoing groundwater extraction will result in unreasoiable adverse

impacts, any Party may petition the Nevada State Engineer to request that it

determine whether there is or is not adverse impact(s) that require Implementation

of management or mitigation measures.

!
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• ; - .

MITIGATION MEASURES

. -• .... ......
: * The Project(s) can mitigate unreasonable adverse impacts either as agreed upon by -

the Parties or after the Nevada State Engineer determines whet ler there are

' .: unreasonable adverse impacts due to Project(s) groundwater extraction. The Parties
: ; may take necessary . steps to ensure that mitigation actions !?aro feasible arid

^ reasonable,

• The mitigation portion of the plan should include a bond or escrow account

T:- :.

5'

/

Mitigation measures may include one or more of the following:

1. Geographic redistribution of groundwater extraction;

2. Reduction or cessation of groundwater extraction from cine or more wells;
3. Restoration/modification of existing habitat;

4. Establishment of new habitat; 	 ... 	
5. Augmentation of water resources with groundwater extracted for the

Projcct(s); : . />;•. ' v .•
6. Purchase other water rights in the area, if available;

7. Other measures as agreed to by the Parties and/or required by the Nevada
' ' ' State Engineer; ' . ' ' , . .. .- : .

MODIFICATION OF THE PLAN

• The Parties may modify this Plan by mutual agreement, The Parties also acknowledge
that the Nevada State Engineer has authority to modify this Plan. Ir addition, the

		. iiJi . LI . — -i i -T; J: 7? J-." N'T'x t Li L 'v't L" ' " 1.' .1 1 ~ ~t-il : tO JtlOCiify thlS

Plan in the event that mutual agreement cannot be reached. Any such petition shall
only be filed after 90 days written notice to tire remaining Party membus. Any Party
member, including the Proponents, may submit written coriitnents to the Nevada State
Engineer regarding the merits of any such petition for modification.

•• •«..

I
ua
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'

ATTACHMENT B

PROPOSED MONITORING PLAN

s, "for-
DRYVALLEY

ATTACHMENT B

PROPOSED WATER RESOURCES MONITORING PLAN FOR

^ dry valley area

. . . . . . - . . ...

This water resources monitoring program is proposed by Intermountain Water Supply

for; groundwater extraction of up to 2,000 acre-feet;. per year (af/yrj from, five
production wells located in Dry Valley, Nevada, The monitoring program would

document changes that could be caused by the pumping and transfer pf .wlitdr from Dry : ;

Valley to the Stead/Lammon Valley areas.

*

GROUNDWATER LEVELS

Depth to groundwater will be measured In all production wells (DV- 1 through DV-S) on

a daily basis using pressure transducers or sounding probes. Each production well.will be

equipped with a flow meter to record cumulative water production, Cumulative well

production will be recorded at least once per month.

A network of IS monitoring well sites wil! be measured for water levels tin a minimum
quarterly basis. Locations are shown on Figure D-2 and listed In Table D-L Two of

the sites located, near the CA-NV state line are nested piezometers. (DVrkISA 1 6 and

DVM-I7M8/-19) recently installed by the USGS. All of the wells are located on private

property, with the exception of DVM-f which Is located on BLM public lard: Permission

is still needed from some land owners to gain access to some of the monitoring wells,

I

I

i

Four 6-inch diameter test wells (DVM-I through DVM-4) ranging in depth from 700 to

800 feet are being installed this year (2005) at the locations of proposed production
. wells. These test wells will be established as nearby monitoring wells for the production

wells that will be installed at a later date. One new monitoring well Is proposed for the

center of the lower valley floor where deep monitoring wells are presently absent. This

new well would be completed to a depth of 700 to 800 feet.

Continuous water level recorders will be installed on two shallow wells (DVM-6 and

DVM-I 7) and two deep wells (DVM-S and DVM-9 or DVM-I 8). This will allow daily

tracking of water levels from these wells.

DV- t
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Ground surface and measuring point elevations will be measured at each production and

monitoring well using a survey-grade GPS instrument. Groundwater level data will be

downloaded at least semiannually into a project database and the accuracy of the

measurements chocked with manual measurements using an electronic sounder. Future

groundwater mopkorihg will be accomplished by a combination of efforts of the Weil
: s:jn^fd^oj^i^cor.^d:-^SG ->• . : i 'i-.

\ TABLED*!

Proposed Monitoring and Production We Is for Dry Valley, Nevada

- 1 ««&»Wall Number . Well Typo
' ' v. j ! 1 - l ' "''a '•

__DVM-3		[ .
Tv~ :v Test/Hoa WeiT"" :

' ' 		 Test/Moil. Well
irTjw^rjng.Well ,

Monitoring :Wd(l

Monitoring ;WfeSi -
~ Dorriestte Well
HonftoHhgrWeil

" Monitoring Well j,

DVM-13 I"" Abandoned ~
' Domestic Weil

Te^t/'Hcri.vVrli "

Monitoring Well - ™
Nested Ptoomettsrs .

Monitoring Well - "
Nested Piezometer; ;

Monitoring WeTf

6 TiWater level Qnlyl :

~ _Water level Q"FI I
Water lave! Only ...

. r Water Level Only

"p Waterlavei gngr
_ Water level Only

: . yVatcr Level Only

710
. 600 :" '

700. , . .

! -r=. SOP ' vfi.
1 .6 •

~ DVM-6
600 . 2
35. "* I; . . DVM^'"

DVM-9(Unz)

; DVM-I0& -I I

~ DWT-T5

20 T
~23 Water- level Only

	Water level Only .

Water level Only ' .

.Water level Only-

2

100 6

JT7 t

Unknown 12

Water Level Only26 e .
!

. DVM-14 61w Wator Levci Only

Water Level OnlyDVM-15&-I6 150,385 2

"Water level; Quaiity
__	 ___ . for DVM-17 & -IB
2 Water' Level Only

™ rVVatSF Level and"

y Quaiity.,-
: Water Level and

' Quality :

DVM-17, -IS, & -19 40, 250, 547 .2 .

20"

Production' Well 700-300DV-I 12- !6
lit

: 700-000OV-2 . Production Well . 12- 16

Water Level and

< Production WeitDV-3 700 - 800 12- 16
	Quality
Water Level and !

DV-4 . . Production Well 700-800 12- 16
Quality

Water Level and

Quaiity

Water Level Only

DV-S Production Well 700-800 12- 16

"Ronitoring Weil -
To Be Completed

New Well 700-800 2

See figure D-2 for well locations.

GROUNDWATER QUALITY

Groundwater quality samples will be collected from all five production wells and
selected monitoring wells and analyzed by a laboratory for major ions, trace elements,

and/or isotopes. The wells to be sampled for laboratory analysis include all production

wells (DV-S through DV-S) and the following two nested monitoring Wills: DVM-17

(shallow) and DVM-18 (deep) located near the state line (Figure D-2).

DV-2
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•• : •

r • .

• Field Parameters; Water temperature, pH, and specific conductance.

• Common Ions: Calcium, sodium, potassium, magnesium, chloride, fluoride,

sulfate, bicarbonate, nitrate, total dissolved solids, and total suspend ad solids.

• Trace Elements: Arsenic, barium, copper, iron, lead, manganese, and zinc.

Isotopes: Oxygen- 18 and deuterium.

>. \

More extensive water quality analysis will be performed for samplbs from the

production wells' to meet; Safe Drinking Water requirements. Samples V/ill be collected

and analyzed from the selected wells on a quarterly basis for the first two years of

production welt pumping to establish seasonal variations. Thereafter, the wells will be

sampled and analyzed semiannually. An exception is that the isotopes wil be analyzed ; ?

. only once per year for the first two years. 1 '

Frequency, sampling location, and water quality parameters will be reviewed by the

WAC on an annual basis, and may be reduced or expanded in see pe upon its

recommendation, • ' ' ' . : • " ' ' " ' \

' - " ' • . y •

STREAM FLOW

Miscellaneous stream flow measurements in Dry Valley Creek and North Fork Dry

Valley Creek have been made in the past 4 years by the USGS (Bergur 2004) and

Intermountain Water Supply, Perennial flow Is observed to occur In tfe upgradient

portions of these streams until the drainages discharge to the lower vail sy floor. The

proposed production wells are located near the transition . zone from perennial to

ephemera] or Intermittent flows. Approximately 2.5 miles farther downstream near the

CA-NV state line, Dry Valley Creek is observed to maintain a small perennial flow for a

short reach. '• . / y . . . - '. ; • ' ; • • . .

Three continuous stage recorders will be installed on lower North Fork Dry Valley

Creek (S-l), upper Dry Valley Creek (S-2), and lower Dry Valley Creek 8-3 near the

state fine) (Figure D-2), The stage data will converted to flow rate using rating curve

information developed from various flow measurements made over a range of flow

conditions. This information will better characterize baseline stream flow conditions,

and provide a means to monitor potential effects of production wells pumping on

surface water flow.

SPRINGS AND RIPARIAN AREAS

Selected springs and associated riparian areas will be monitored in Dry Valley to

determine if pumping from the production wells would have an adverse effect on flow

and/or vegetative conditions. The springs selected for monitoring are: DVC-81 (seepage

from Dry Valley Creek into a pond); and DVC-B6 (Duckweed Spring) (Figure D-2).

Monitoring activities will be conducted on a quarterly basis, with information

DV-3
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periodically entered into the project database, Monitoring activities wil include the

following: ' ( A- . , .. .

'A

fldw meter or portable flume. Alternatively, a staff gage can be installed to .

measure, relative changes in water leyei at the flow is in a well-denned channel.
For low flows or, dispersed flows on the ground surface; flows can be estimated;

Photo-Documentation of Vegetation; One or more photographs will be taken

of the spring site from the, same location each time so that relative changes in
vegetation and overall site conditions can be evaluated.

PRECIPITATION
: . '

A precipitation gage will be installed In Dry Valley to measure precipitation amount on a

rlailv fudc . Thlc informafinrt vA;lil rarn^orl u/aiol>li/ Ku >Kq' vtyail > Anrl

m periodically entered into the project database.

DV - 4
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KENNY- (V CSIJlNN STATE OF NEVADA Al LfcN BIAGC)
Governor

" ;

jk:oh Rica, f.a.

St(lie,

Kffsi

'Mwmh

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION ANO NATCRAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
90 I S, Stooynrt Street, Suite 2002 \

B> ./• /Br Carson City. Nevada 89701
: ' : (775)684-2800 • Fax (775) 68-1-28 1

blJp://watcr.nv.<jov

June 19, 2006 y

:•/. :

Dorothy A, Timian-Palmer

Chief Operating Officer / ". 1
Fish Springs Ranch, LLC' ./

3480 GS Richards Blvd., Suite ! 01

'/Carson City, NV 80703 / , V,'; ' .

RE: . Groundwater Monitoring ami Management Plan for Future Pumping in t le Fish,Springs ;
- Ranch Area as Part of the North Valley's Rlght-of-Way Projects, Washoe County.

""/ Nevada. "/.'/.:

/ Dear Ms, Timian-Palmer: ' " 'J . . ' ' \

. ' We,have received your monitormg.and management plan. (Plan) for. the Fish. Spring's Ranch . . . .

groundwater pumping associated with the North Valley's importation project.' T y your letter of
May 23, 2006, the Plan submitted pursuant to the conditions of Ruling 3787 and 3787A is found

as Attachment A of Appendix D, of the North Valleys Right-of-Way Projects Fiaal ELS.
Monitor wells and springs are shown on Figure D-l of Attachment A. A list of the wells with
survey coordinates was also, attached to your correspondence ofMay 23,.2006, .. /... ..

There were a few minor differences between your attached list ofproposed mom tor wells and
Figure 13-1 of Attachment A. Figure D-l shows well Headquarters MVV-2, however the table

lists Headquarters MW-I, Jennifer Morgan of your staff recently clarified that f eadquarters .
MVV-2 is the actual well to be monitored. In addition, Ms. Morgan indicated the well shown as .
BB MWA on Figure D-Ms the same as well DB-2 A in your table.

As we discussed at our meeting of May 8, 2006, there must be two additional monitor wells in
addition to the monitor wells shown on Figure D-l of Attachment A. These wei s will be Sand
Pass MVV-2, to be used in conjunction with Sand Pass MW-I to determine hydra .ilic gradient in
that location. Another new well is to he located near USGS-01 such that the two wells together
will provide information on the groundwater gradient and change in gradient between the Fish
Springs Ranch and the Sierra Army Depot. Well DSGS-04 was shown on your I st ol May 23
but is not suitably located to identify changes in gradient between the pumping e niter and (he

#
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Sierra Army Depot. These new wells shall be measured at least quarterly. Monitor vvolls I.B2,
US(jS-04 and' well 9 are shown on Figure D- l , but are not currently equipped with a recording

pressure tj-cinsdiiecr. Are these wells part of the monitoring program, arid if so, are you planning

to equipThem with recording devices or to measure manually? :

You have requested to exclude High Rock Spring, designated as 1 It.V-i 65 on Figure I>- 1 , from
the monitoring network; High Rock Spring is approximately 12 miles nortliw :st of the center of
(lie planned well field, and your request to remove the site from the network is! approved.

: : . A . .:;- .' y7 :
The following table is believed to accurately each of the planned monitor 'veils. Please. , ,

contact me if you believe this list to be incorrect, incomplete or if you would ! ke to propose , :

changes. The Plan is tentatively approved subject to clarification on the status of USGS-04, LB2

and well 9 and to the addition of one new monitor well near USGS-01 , whose location and depth

must be pre-approved by this office. The Nevada Division of Water,Resource ; reserves the right

to amend this plan any time during the life of the project as conditions warrant
: " U 7'-'" v' - :V ' : '•

Proposcd Fish Springs Randi Monitoring Well Network

-Location Elovutibn Depth I'crt'it. interval' Well Nume
v -.TY'O p. ' Longitude 'Latitude . (feet in.s.l) (feel) (feet)

40" 05' 3 TS 1(507 1 7" . 1 19'' 55' 49.3857934" .-. .1000.36

. 2 Ferret .MW- 1 . • '> • 40* 05' 32.9916883" 1 1'/1 55' 00.02 1 654 1 " 3998.5 25i

3 Petrel Plava MW . Y. v. 40^ 05' 49.6570620". 1 19° 54' 1 1 .5] 09254"-

4Jarhoe MW-t 40 ' 05' 07.4465484" U9° 53' 08.59J0509"

' 5 .fat line MW-2 YY 40,; 05' 07.44 16921" 1 19" 53' 08.0736875"

1 6 Headquarters MW-2 40° 05' 5i. 1370577"

I Wilson .MW-f 440 146 - 440 ,

63- 252 .'.

123 -477

497 ' 140 -497 ' "

3979.01 : 477

4031.4

4032,42 185 42 -105

119" 52' 45.52073 17" 4017.88 ' 17'

'7BB-2A (BB-MWA) 40" 08' 55.7209986" 1 19" 5!' 59.7122509" 3992,26 47<j . 465-475
119" 50' 46,3"

49 - 175 '

SSehaufus '. ' - 40° 07' 42.6" .

: . 9 Hodges MW-.I Y 40" 07' 57.4227436" 119° 50' 3 1.5750805"
.10 Cotton wood MW-2 .. 40*- 06' 46.0935517" 1 19" 49' 30.1465441" 4317.62 495

' 1 1 Neversweat MW-2 .40° 08*49.1815573" - 1 19° 48' 56.33 18666" ' . 4179.07 500

' . 12 Astor Pass MW-t 40° 1 11 54,9722793" -" 119"48' 28. 129191" 4001,65 ' 400 .

: 13 Astor Pass MW-2 . . 40° 12' 04.6771 56 6" , 1 19° 48' .58,0677.99" '• - .4002,69 . .475
14 Sand Pass MW-t \ 40" 13'Ot. 6915970" 1 19° 49' 30.63 19558"

40" 13' 2 3.8" I !9" 49' 1 1.9" . '

40" 07' 39.0094955" 120" 00' 51.6643144"

607' ?4076

Y 4018.75 26P 50 - 26(1 .
180-495

. .. 311-500 - ...

180 - 390

' 262 -'472 .

' 546 - 712. ; ,

712 • . 546 - 712

4076.99.. '712

4173,9

4003.54

15 Sand Pass MW-2

16 USGS-01

17 West MW To be determined

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns related to this monitor plan.

• Sincerely,

Richard A. Felling

Chief, Hydrology Section
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SE ROA 2085

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

•' OF THE STATE OF NEVADA .
. " ' •" . • -

' v;-". .j: : v.'
• ' .• .. v

... . . v v'. , . .

THE MATTER OF PROTESTED j

APPLICATIONS" 73428, 73429 AND 73430 )
FILED TO CHANGE THE POINT OF )

DIVERSION OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF AN )

UNDERGROUND SOURCE PREVIOUSLY )

APPROPRIATED UNDER PERMIT 66400 )

WITHIN THE DRY VALLEY HYDROGRAPI1IC )

; ••••

: IN

RULING

#5622 •

)

u.
!GENERALA

L
j

ii Pbeline, Ltd., and

later assigned to Intermoimtain Water Supply, Ltd,, to change the point of diversbn of 0,45 cuhic v

feet per second (cfs), not to exceed 325 aere-fcet annually (afa), a portion of he underground

water previous ly permitted for appropriation under Permit .66400, The propose! manner of use

and place of use is described as being for municipal and domestic purposes wibiri the Lemmon

Valley Hydrographic Basin. The proposed place of use is further described as being located

within Sections 1 through 36, T.21N., R.19E., M.D.B.&M., Section 36, T.21N., R.18E,,

M.D.B.&M,, Sections I through 12, 15, 16, and 17, T.20N., R.lOE., M.D.B.&M , and.Sections 1

and 12, T.20N,, R.18E,, M.D.B.&M. The change requested by Application 73^ 28, if approved,

would transfer the Applicant's existing point of diversion from the SWW SEW of Section 10,

T.24N,, R.18E,, M.D.B.&M., to a point located within the NEW NWW of Section 1 1, T.24N,, ..

R.18E,, M.D.B.&M.1 . . a

:

j

j

i
II.

Application 73429 was filed on November 3, 2005, by Intermountain Pipeline, Ltd., and

later assigned to Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd., to change the point of diversion of 0.97 cfs,

not to exceed 700 afa, a portion of the underground water previously permitted for appropriation

under Permit 66400. The proposed manner of use and place of use is described on the

application as being for municipal and domestic purposes within the Lemmon Valley

Hydrographic Basin as described above. The change requested by Application 73429, if

approved, would transfer the Applicant's existing point of diversion from th; SWW SEW of

File No, 73428, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.

SE ROA 2085
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Ruling

Page 2

Section 10, T.24N.V R.18E., M.D.B.&M., to a point located within the SB1/. nIe1/. of Section 14,
T.24N., R.18E., M.D.B.&M? '

III.

j Application 73430 was filed oil November 3 , 2005, by Intermountain pipeline, Ltd., and

later assigned to Intemiountaih Water Supply, Ltd., to change the point of diversion of 0,22 cfs^

: not to exceed 159 Ufa, a portion of the underground water previously perinitted for appropriation

under Permit 66400. The proposed manner of use and place of use is ;dcscribed on the

application as being for municipal and domestic purposes within the Lernmon Valley

Hydrographic Basin. The change requested by Application 73430, ifuppnivkh would transfer
.. -v.-v- : ' : ' ... ' :

. a 	 'i* ^ • r il., own/ or?i/ n 10c

'M.D.B.&M. to a point located within the NWlA '"S&A of Section 15, T.24Kf,, R.I8E.,

M.D.B.&M.

IV.

. Applications 73428, 73429. and 73430 were timely protested by Washoe County on the

following grounds:' ,2'3 . . : . .

, The above referenced applications propose to change the point of diversion of a
portion of water rights appropriated under permit 66400 in Dry Valley

Hydrographic Basin, Washoe County opposes the granting of these applications

because: 1) there is no unappropriated water in the source; and, 2) granting of
these permits could threaten to prove detrimental, to the public interest. Washoe
County's opposition to these applications arc in accordance with County's

. Development Code adopted in 1992 which in part states: \

. . "PSF.1, 10,1 Washoe County shall work with state and federal agencies to ,
manage local groundwater resources to provide for annual us 3 of these

resources which does not exceed levels sustainable at currert rates of

inflow and recharge." . .

And

"PSF 1,10,2 The Washoe County Board of County Commissioners shall
not approve land development activities dependent upon groundwater
supplies which will cause the groundwater basin(s) to fall telow self

sustaining levels as a result of the project's water consumption or effluent
discharge method." .

2 File No, 73429, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.
5 File No. 73430, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.

SE ROA 2086
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Ruling
Page 3

The State Engineer issued Ruling # 5568 dated1 February 28, 2006, in response to

a similar protest on application 69664 filed to change the point of diversion of

permit 64978. In this Ruling the State Engineer determined as . follows: ;

"The State Engineer .finds that the issues related to water availability and
. . inter-basin transfer have been settled with the issuance of Permit 64978

; , and will not be revisited for a point of diversion change as proptised under

. . . . , Application 69664."

. : Washoe :Coiihty respectfully disagrees with the above finding and the reasoning

behind it. All permits issued by the State Engineer are subject to review and
revision, under appropriate circumstances, at any time. The filing af change
application allows the State Engineer the discretion to review all aspects of the ,

original Permit, including those of water availability. Permits 64978, 64977 &
66400 were granted in January 2002 for a total combined duty of nearly 3,000.00

acre-feet annually. At that time there was limited objective information and data

on the safe yield of the Dry Valley Hydrographic Basin. ;

' ' ' . V : V'^'v v'; y .V; ' "" .'V1 . '
; Since the time of the granting of these permits, Washoe County through funding

recommended by the Regional Water Planning Commission (RWPC) has . .

employed the United States Geological Survey (U.S.Ci.S.) to conduct a detailed

: study of the groundwater discharge from Dry. Valley. [Footnote omitted.]

Extensive geophysical studies and hydrologic evaluation by the U.S.G.6 suggests

that the original ITS.G.S. estimates of the , perennial yield of .1,000: acre- feet .

annually for this basin were within reasonable range, The results of the se studies ,

were presented to the RWPC with the State Engineer's permanent staff assigned,

as a member to RWPC present and copies of reports provided for his ret tew.

Furthermore,. The Nevada Revised Statutes do not exempt "Change : Applications"

from the provisions of NRS 533,370 which prohibits. the State Engiieer from

granting a permit if: . . . . ..

. "1) There is no unappropriated water at the proposed source" and, "2) the
proposed use or change threatens to prove detrimental to the public interest,"

These issues can properly be heard "De Novo" in order to protect ihe public

interest and prevent long-term groundwater mining.

It is Washoe County's position that neither one of these criteria can be Sjatisfied in

light of the recent findings by the U.S.G.S. and that therefore, the above

referenced applications should be denied and the base permits amended as

appropriate.

:

!

;
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mI ff-i
vfiliIil i ,vVVm

iMlKENNV c- W.1NN
ALLEN BIAGCI

1 L>Ihee<^

HUOT'-Ri,CGi;.P.E
State Engineer

mmm: lip . p i .i

II

$$I ISP•>!:;;£M
wmWwm

a isII Mik

		 	 " ' 901 S. Stewart SireeL, Suite 2002 '" ' ' '

L ^ ^ fW„JBHI	 jfl CBMOn CHy, Nevada 89701,^
illv l-f; I ; V' ...|:;.v;,l;;; :; I; .||.l ; v a75) «s4-?soo • id* (773; r.Hi-asii rip; i ; : I'

s®Mm
MW-

mmw<
m
m. mm

$!£}

i fell #$/$I;-,'!
SSI}Mt

RE: 73428, 73429 and 73430

% 1 M V I , * "
; WA^m-fK

m i

November 'I0-, 200S H
			 mi ' 'is mlb

si Imi-V: ftmst
| Inter-moUntain -Pipeline, Ltd, !

llMi;2-44-p': Hcicomb lane .1. ;I I :C
$8 Ren^/ NV 89S13,'' g | | I p

Ii: :•.'
&

«
I•&-4i

M S I' | 'Ladies, and Gentlemen!
' '.I1. , c A.1, > ' t V \ rpVi !<'! / i

/ Application Nos.t 73428 ,1 73*29 and 73430 for ^ermissxbn to gffj
;;l!RroprlMfce>;wb.rep:;W^

li:'' Ke:ceiptVl.|§!si:ili
^ j Nod, l95950jl 1959511 and PL95952 were sisouecl 'on November 3,^ 2005, to < Ar

V :i ; iI^Mrhipsbea^nlihM
/ ^ IgU | |f||l P £;,! it 4 V • y\ ' < s "
!:" " ' 1 i.31 Si -^pigii e nci^^::air^l VMM v

noticed sent 'to 'you 'from the Division', of Water Resources relative tof
| fHese^ v?ater, filings, pa; dopy 'will be forwarded to R,'.* I^ichael Turnipeeed
"ds agent Unless5 we are otherwise instructed by you 'as the owner of
IrecSrdf "• u"1'7-'' »•••!./ •7.-;:--:7'

isfi'}!;
\m)

lUsiil®

I

Wi

SIm

m mgi

''<\ i ' Ple,a'S€r advised ;that the permittee is ^responsible, for notifying. „ i
dhange'V' ^ilRurtKermdre^l.-v 1 ,:

multiple addresses are; :Used by '.'the, applicant 'or! agent , the required
legal notices^ will bb sent to the latest address of record, and not to'l p }
^arlier-.addresses unless proper written notif ication' fronr the applicant

::;;bf:;'agehl;;:difect'i3 otherwise :' I'lvV;:'!: :' ':1:\ Ilv

f . 1 1 -1 3
t2 ' , . , ! I'M:

I

h-.i-

I' -;>-m

W'i[

Ueu\ P.£.
-;>. o1

Hugh Ricci, E . E .

;State Engineer : .

^ HR/di l .1 . : v;|:;|;;v'
' - * 1 9 5950 1$ i 50 .00)

" *195951 ($150.00)
1 *195952 ' {$150 .00)

(MSPO kev..9-0J>.
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' > fl 1
KENNY C. GU1NN:

il"{ , ® *
' ALLEN BFAGGI11 STATE OF NEVADA

ippll

:/Y
HIIC.H fflCCI, P,E:

Stale EngineerIli^liSB M
Smm

KM. '\s Y>fg

$

M I'?/{£*$£•

-fei
&

DEPABTTVJENT OF CONSERVATION ANp. NATORAE RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES !
1 ' SOI S, $tewari /Street, Suite 2002 |j >< i | |i ,

' | * s Catson City/, Nevada f 974)1 1 < |||
I I I " (775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-28 1 1 '

i ^ w5vtr*;_ c'v'?" ^ A" ?/''* ''''' •""Nvh; '* * '4-4 i,v^f J'A Qtf -.^YkAh«
, ->-' , ' - ' f, http://watcr.nv.gov

iliiSil
r -gA1/ Y
Y ssisifc

3
iiiiii
ifctitiikiSV-'

;Y'

RE: 73428, 73429, and 73430 -

/' . A -J V:v-\: g
Sia£®;S3JSS/iISPKisiS://«iSaSS

- "

Ail

Sis

!2i

s;
©

Jl. Michael Tumipsccd | |
fifF 204 N. Minnesota Street

| Carson City, NY 89703 J
:& S'Sitsi '' r~'v " ,A" ' "• "* *
'Y>v Y 'X , t ! ' if p • . f J c?;/« v' v:

Dear Mr. Turnipseed:

'Mgf!
:v

Ai,
Your applications to appropriate the public waters of the State of .NY vaua were received

and Hied November 03, 2005. These applications were assigned Numbers 73428, 73429, and

73430.

Alligfig:/ : : - : 1 " A YYYSBllg ^ "; Y:g g
We are enclosing copies of the original applications so that the following corrections may

be made:
~irh

5S MAP:
,

Need a map. A supporting map, prepared by a licensed State

Water Surveyor, is required in support of the application,

The map must illustrate the exact place and acreage being
;; removed under this application.

\) , •••(•Wf-. v;f :T;, : Y;Y;YY<,\gWY-v.',v Et.y. ft''Vv-'T-'Vw -'"W ' : .; eN W .:N..V
;/wjV:( ./. 7 ;i:: ,-.1 ; ; 'N:/ 7 ''/A;:" ^r:/: '-V' i;-/ : : y;;.- :;,:V:r'L' :i : V'/V;:/:;.:;

g . Y / The map must be filed in this office on or before January 22. 2006, or f becomes

! ; - MaridatorygedY': tHo:,Sta t IEngmeefitpYanceftheYboyYapph^ /gig

:Yg-YT/YigfgYggggi,Yg-'gg^YYggY///fYYNNigfiYiYYifif/gvf 'Y?iwgiYY:g;gggT/Y/YgYYgSfigw/Y//g/g:
- f ' If your map is returned v, ithin 60 days, your applications will retain the priority of their

- original filing; if'not returned within the time staled, they will, be cancelled. , -

f:i

NrY.

it is.

'•-Li Y
An

cc-

;(NSPO Revf9-05)!-
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1®
pp.

£?>'* ):

m:
SSI

ffiR: 'Michael Turnipseed
November 23, 2005 .

Page Z, < "

j.&
#' #

:, . ; : : Should you have any questions : Concerning -these .corrections, please contact Karl"
Eitemnileratiyour.earliestScohvenienceS L ' ' 1

I®
I

•};

m
1® Si $

Hfil
Sincerely, -

;;s
«|

HIS
KSJS!

m-:
Plfl®

•: ; ;

iillilili
Hugh Ricci, P,E.

S tatc Engineer

HR/KE/nic

i Enclosures

til Tvii.

It
v;>,pp

yt

"I: |t -I ;I®E) ; :l r
' ' t; Certified Mail:#71667808()63pd0l72523

: Certified Mail: #7 1067808063 0001725 5 4

• it® :i,V'

-i-

Vi
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1 of 1
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DOC DOCUMENT

DESCRIPTION/
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:3*'
:V:« *.r

STATE OF NEVADA"KENNY C. GClINN AtLFN DIAGG1
Governor Director

HUGH HICC'I, P.E.

State Engineer

S?*i

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
1 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

jv Carson Cfty, Nevada 89.7-01

(775) 684-2800 - Fax, (775) 684-2811

' , httpt//water.nv.gov .

December 22, 2005

r'AT,

RE: 73249

\Vr;*SJ

V

Intermountain Pipeline Ltd
2440 Holcornb Lane v v. V

Reno NV,895 11 , , ,

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that NRS 533.360 (3b) establishes: certain noticing requirements, which
must be met by any applicant for underground water for municipal, qtiasi-municipal, or

iroval of your

If you have any questions on this matter, feel free to call me.

•'i-: Smcerely, / : ; ;

: pi

jfJason King, P.E.
/ Deputy State Engineer ;

JK/sc
cc: : R, Michael Turnipseed

Enclosures
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Nevada Revised Statutes: Chapter 533

: NRS 533,360 Notice of application: Conu-nls; publication; mailing required tinder certain
circumstances. . i. s ' - J [t -

1. Except as otherwiscprovided in subscction'4. NRS 533.345 and subsection .4 of NRS i 33,370. when
an application is filed in compliance with this chapter, the State Engineer shall, within 30 dr ya, publish or -
cause: to be published once a week for 4 consecutive weeks in a newspaper. of general circulation and _
printed fthd published in the county wherfc the water is sought: to be appropriated, a notice of t :ie application ; !
which sets forth- , , „

" (a) Thai the application has been filed. - ~ ' 1 -
" '(b) the date of the filing,

V. , (c):The name and address of the applicant.. : f - . v 1 ' J: ' 1 .
. ; (d) The name of the source fiom which the appropriation is to be made. . • ' , ; j <\. ,

(e) The location of the place of diversion; described bydegal subdivision or metes and bounds and by a
physical description of that place of diversion. ' ; : - • ' - I

(0 The purpose for which thewateris to be' appropriated. t ' JThe publisher shall add thereto the date of the first publication and the date of the last publication.2. Except is otherwise provided in subsection 4, proof of publication nmist be filed within 30 days after
the final day of publication, "the State Engineer shall pay for the publication from the application fee. If the
application is cancelled for any reason before publication, the State Engineer shall return to the appli
that portion of the application fee collected for publication, '* '

3. If the application is for a proposed well:
(a,) For municipal, quasi-municipal or industrial' use; and • . .

: ^ (b) Whose reasonably expected rate of diversion is one-half cubic foot per second or more .
*4 the applicant shall mail a copy of the notice of application to each owner of real propert r containing a
domestic well that is within 2,500 feet of the proposed well, to his address as shown in the la est records of
the county assessor. If there are not more than six such wells, notices must be sent, to e ich owner by
certified mail, return receipt requested. If there are more than six such wells, at least six notices must be
sent to owners by certified mail, return receipt requested. The return receipts from these notices must be

<V-;

cam

on.

4; The provisions of this section do- not apply to an environmental permit
. [61:140:1913: A 1925, 121; 1951, 132]—(NRS A 1973, 1397; 1981, 358; 1985, 489; 19^9,319; 1991,

rfci

*' '•
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66400

s ii •'
. iJ ' - '
.3 -7

n i ..

•:

:

:
t t .V;V

U

EXHIBIT UA'

a«rtton» 1, J. 3, 4, 5, 0,7, 0,9,10,11, 12,13, 14, 15, 10, 17, 10,19,20. 21, 22, 23, 24 26, 26,
27. 26. 29, 30. 31. 32, S3, 34, 36, 36, «!J In T21N R1<€ MOM.

. vM-; 1 ' ' -v. :

swattm 3fl. T21N ni6E mom. . . . ,

Sections 1,2, 3,4,0,0, 7,0,0. 10,11,12. IS, 10,17, alitn T20N R1GEMDM.

SWtont 1 and ,2 TON R186 MDW
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ABSTRACT OF TITLE
Please retain this sheet underneath the Summary of Ownership form

PERMIT

PAGE

73429
r

1 of 1

DOC"FILED

UNDER

DOCUMENT

DESCRIPTION/

£ ^MAwk^;?"
- GRANTEEDEED GRANTOR AFA ACRESCFS #.

i.NO DATE DATE=
	—

irilermouritain Water Supply, LTD,fntermountain Pipeline, LTD. 0.971 3325490700.0 73428 Water Rights Deed

179/2006 12/19/2005

•' :c
__

"w7
2

	

3

4

;>•
h

	 — i-		

5

• :

• , . *

6
-

=m s; :;::r—r

H 7

a :

o •; •

> .-I-

0to
o
4^

,v >•»c00 • V-:

7342fr*-j!ts 7342Sabs Printed on 1/tfl/2006
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- J- -•

_

w\ - ; STATE OF NEVADA

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

ARY DP nWMF
Please retain this sheet on top of file

0.97

Page 1 OF 1 :

— ACRES

, ACRES

CFS:
. ="v.

CFS:

MUNAPPUCATtON: 73429

CERTIFICATE:

USE:

ISSUED:

DUTY: 700.0 AFA

DUTY: AFA
. f

SUPPLEMENTAL TO:REVIEW

PATE: 1/19/2006-

LAST

UPDATE:	 	

OWNER

66400, 73428, 73429, 73430

BY: EVS

APPURT-

DUTY ENANT CHANGED BY: REFERENCED

AFA ACRES STATUS DOCUMENTS

BY:

CFS DESCRIPTION

fntermountain Water Supply, Ltd. 0.97 700.0
....

i. ' '
—4.

Xy.

:

—

H

W
o
>
LS
o
4^

0.970 , 700.000. 0.000
rv:ENCUMBRANCE(S) : YES ( ) NO (X)

7342a+.*fa 73429surn Printed on 1/19/2005
JA2133
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KENNY C. GUTNN
ALLEN BtAGGlSTATE OF NEVADA

(iooemor
Director

HllGH HICCI, p.E.
State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
. V,.:. •/.' •

901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002 V

Carson City, Nevada 89701 ». -

(775) 684-28^0 • Fak (775) 684-281 1 '
http://water.nv.gov

January 25,^ 2006.;.

RE: Applications 73428; 73429 & 73430

• .- v. ' '• :* ;•

Intermouhtain Water Supply, Ltd.
2440 Holcomb Lane

V . Reno, NV 895 1 1 ^ ..-A'-'Tv, ->T: -.'.v.'-''1
... ... ' V-".-' :

- • . . ; . * •. ; ••••..'.• " '

To Whom It May Concern:.: .
' : . " . " '

.Please be advised th
Iotermnuntain Water Supply, Ltdv as thecurrent owner of record. The amount of water allocated

/ is listed in the table below. , - T '. '"'''A "T '

• ' '
* - ' * *• 1

- . ' • ; .

' .'—T

j

:

!

- [?

Mm
73428

/. [73429
T 323.0

	 700.0
M1JN./>• -

; 0.97 MlJN
73430 MIJN0.22 159.0

Also be advised that according to NRS 533.386 (2.), this confirmation of your Report of
Conveyance does hot guarantee that a) The water right is in good standing with the office of the State
Engineer; or b) The amount of water referenced in the notice or in the report of conveyance is the
actual amount of water that a person is entitled to use,

This confirmation reflects only the information that has been filed with this office and may
be subject to amendment upon receipt of additional documentation. The owner is responsible for
notifying the State Engineer's office of any change of address in writing. If you h ive any questions,
please contact this office at (775) 684-2800.

Sincerely,

Eric Schadeck

Engineering Technician III

EVS/tld

R, Michael Tumipseed P.E., Tumipseed Engineering, Ltd.
Southern Nevada Branch Office

cc;

SE ROA 2050
{Nsro ft*v. 9-0 S} JA2134
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HUGH WCCi, P.E.
State Engineer;

ALLEN BIAGGI

Director

STATE OF NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

FEB 0:7 2006DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

: .SOT South Stewart street, Suite-2002 ' v

Carscn City, Nevada 89701-9965 '
Address AH Cortimufilealkwia to

the Slate Engineer, Division
of Water Resources .

Telephone {776J SSTSlJOO

ho;-:73429v

' INTER^iO'UNTAM'WA'rERSUFPLYLTD

' 2440 HOLCOMB LANE
RENO NV 895 11

1 - • .•

m

Your application was received and filed in this office trndcr theabove mentioned serial rummer on NOV 3, 2005,
'5;"- . r. ./ .'s T S .. : .'* . •- : J - . ;,r- m'r V

The supporting map was received and filed oti JAN 13, 2006, . • ' '''

Today notice of publication has been mailed to Reno Gazette Journal, Reno NV (Washoe County), In

accordance with the law the notice will be published once a week for four consecutive weekly issues,

Sincerely,

t&S /

State Engineer

HIt/ag

R. Michael Turnipseed. cc:

SE ROA 2051
JA2135
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Page 1 of 1

Angela Gault

From: Angela Gault

Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 5006 8:40 AM

To: legals@RGJ.com

Subject: 73428 & 73429

v7-7 ::'V A .7 "A '

Please.pubiiai this notices) in your once a^eetfor fowconseputiye weekly|ssues, the first
publication tp commence, in your first issue after receipt of this letter > .
fUpon .completion ofsuch publication it \vill be necessary for you to send to this off ce a proofof .

publication subscribed to before a Notdry Public, showing the dates of the issues of s aid newspaper
vyherein such publications were made, and that such newspaper is a newspaper having a general

ulatipn, and that the affiant is the publisher or manager thereof, Also send your b 11, which, in
accordance with the statutes, must not exceed the sum of fifty dollars. The bill will bfpaid following
receipt of proof of publication. -

I

Circ

I

Thank You,

Angela Gault • ! '•

Admin. Assist. 11
Nevada Division of Water Resources

(775) 684-2800 Fax: (775) 684-2811

2/7/2006

SE ROA 2052
JA2136
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. ?:

@6U*tf d/ J.&UM M
WJ®}Department of Community Development

• MINING• BUILDING INSPECTION . . • ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT • COOE ENFORCEMENT• PLANNING • HOUSING AUTHOfifTY

ROBERT K. SORVAAfi.Director
JOSEPH J. BEFTTOTTI, Assistant Director

STEVE FUULEH, Untitling Official

707 Nevada Street, Suite 6
Stmanvllle, CA 96130-3912. 'February 10,2006

» (530)251-8269
Fax: (330)251-8373

Zoning & Building

Inspection Requests

W (530) 257-LAND

CERTIFIED. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7002 3150 0006 0241 3460

State of Nevada
Department of Conservation & Natural Resources

Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002
Carson City, Nevada 89701

tA

T>

m -r, 'Xi
m m m

CV

CO
c5 oi»

f-'v

RE: lit the Matter of Application Number 73429 (Point of Diversion Change) » ^ <

Water Appropriation Protest, Dry Valley Hydrographic Unit rrj .
o. to
-T) " O

3
o —J
JTt

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find two (2) original protest forms and one (1) copy, as wt 11 as a copy of
'US OS Scientific Investigations Report 2004-5155 (Exhibit B). Please file tie two (2)

original protest forms with your office and return the conformed copy to this office in the
enclosed, return envelope. The filing fee of $25,00 is also enclosed,

If you have any questions with regards to the above request, please call this office collect
at (530) 251-8269 or (530) 251-8266

For the County of Lassen County,

0
Robert K. Sorvaag

Director of Community Development

RKSmla

Enclosures

1203,15.02. 12

SE ROA 2053
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</'F I !. E S

FEB 2 1 2006
:

H -LriEKfi

In the Matter of Application Number 73429

Filed By Intermountain Pipeline, LTD

On November 3, 2005, to change the point of diversion of

a portion of water appropriated under permit 66400 (DRY
VALLEY CREEK & TRIBUTARIES).: . " ' ' ' " " '

> V,

PROTEST,Y Y

Copies now LASSEN COUNTY, whose post office address. is 707.:, Nevada Street, Susanville, California

. -9'61'3(f-)ahd protests thfeigrahtirig of Application Number 73429, filed or) November.3; 2005, by In ermountaih; Pipeline,

LTD to change the point of diversion of a portion of water appropriated under permit 66400 (DRV VALLEY CREEK &

" '. • -v'... .v

TRIBUTARIES), situated in WASHGE County, State ;of . Nevada, for the following reasons md on the following . -

grounds, to wit ,

PLEASE SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO.
, v-r

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be denied and that an order be entered for such

relief as the Stale Engineer deems just and proper.

.ISigned by^ U
John Ketelsen,

•' LASSEN COUNTY CAQ

707 Nevada Street :

Susanville, CA 96130
Address:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this I"? ^ day of <t-Lr 2006,

r . Notary Public

State of California, County of Lassen County. t- &> -/2K .. ,coMM>#Hj03o3 U

NOTARY PUBLIC -CALIFORNIA »
f LASSEN COUNTY "

T - MY COMM. LXPifttS JULY27, 2057 {
L. \x,j. i i —g' -»— m

0®
0
r VWSy

w. '

$25 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.

1203, 15.02,08,Wavada Protest

HP*5"
SE ROA 2054

JA2138
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EXHIBIT "A"
Application 73429

The; U.S. Geologic Survey in cooperation with Washoe Coiinty has completed a comprehensive

Ground-Water Resource Evaluation: of Dry Valley Washoe County, Nevada; Scientific

investigation Report 2004-5155 ^ (EXIITBIT "B"). The objectives and scope of this 3-year study

of the Nevada portion of Dry Valley were.to: (1) describe the hydrogeologic framework; (2)
, - : ,r t : - v.a/ ; \ • . .. • / : •

characterize the groundwater flow system and water -quality; and (3) quantify ground-water.

i-rthnt- i*/i DnnnUn. AvtM wv iAhini<AM ^ ' ncitui'd] ^ro u iiidhwotcr d iscliD from

.. . . • • - - • ' , . ; ' . .i : *.

Valley to range from a minimum of700 acre-ft lo amaximum of ! ,000 acre-ii annually.

Based on the foregoing, and on information and belief, this Protestant offers he. following
. ' y . . : "• v.-: . * "v/ 1 .. ' .. *.

reasons and following grounds: •

Approval of the subject application will have an adverse impact on flows of Long Valley

Creek. and,' accordingly, will adversely impact existing water rights and exts ing down-

gradient ground-water users, ...

w.

2 ; a

withdrawal of more water from the basin.thari is allowed by law, pursuant to Nevada

. Revised Statutes 53 3.271. (perennial yield principal), particularly, when combined with .

. other applications seeking to have the points of diversion changed lo the sane general

' area,

. Approval of the subject application will, on the information and belief, adversely impact

existing water sources (springs and seeps) presently utilized and depended upon by

livestock, wildlife, fisheries, and riparian vegetation. . . .

Approval of the subject application is not in the public interest because oh the .

, information, and belief, pumping of the volume of ground-water represented by the .

subject application, particularly when combined with other applications seeking to have

the points of diversion changed to the same general area, will result in a water mining

situation and long-term detrimental impact on the aquifer.

The applicant docs not own or control the land upon which it seeks to divert ground -

3

*

4,

5,

water under the subject application.

There is insufficient water in the proposed source.6,

v-f Sv-ll

Stetf/in-tiousefcnns/Ex. A to Nevada Protest

SE ROA 2055
JA2139



SE ROA 2056

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

LASSEN COUNTY

707 NEVADA ST #5

SUSANVILLE CA 96130

I

	 in

.

Check No. ; Receipt ifReceipt Payment Method
' -

MONEY ORDER
_L:	' ' .	

	 mill

: ; 19964808832948491
	i,

. AmountDescriptionItemDate
—-		 							 'in 1 1' i ii' i'l ii i	ili 'i

FILING PROTEST UNDER APPLICATION NO.

. : 73429

2/21/2006 25.00Protest

APPLICANT: TNTERMOUNTAIN PIPELINE, LTL
7.

PROTESTANT: LASSEN COUNTY

Received by: Sue Cox
Total $25,00

SE ROA 2056
JA2140
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ROBERT W. MARSHALL -
' ; NANETTE MARSHALL , '

INTERMOTJNTAJN PIPELINE, LTD.
INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD,

7

. 1 i. PV ^ ; 00 0*:

re: Account £ Y £> 7

(~</o?0 £^07 0 £ V 7>£ r !* V<*> ? ?, fr
•; ^v* ? <?/ 00*0f;v i t* ?, 0 ^ -mm '7000m0
7? Hf, 70 O <-/%?>* 2.fy ?3 VA% ? > V

4 '? 4 d V £ V 3 ? ?, i V f ?f £ i A
-. . -,., . :_.- •.. •.. AAv: ;L £ :

This is to notify you of an address change for the above account --.

3> M t

1

Old address: 2440 Holcom b Ranch tune
Reno, Nevada 895 11-9549

;

rn ^
:

rnTT..rn
5° oNew address: 175 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, Nevada 89436-72 80

-?
t rnqi

cn>i:

~&r '
t-n
fn y

5 rn
o "7T O

cn
—i . ' -

*i1
-n

c5
Irn

Sincerely,

SE ROA 2057
:

JA2141



SE ROA 2058

kei*Iny:c;'gdinn STATE OF NEVADA ALLEN HIAGGJ

' ' Difrxior - -:Governor •"

irUGIl RICCI, P.E.
%

Si d tc Enyfiied r

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OR WATER RESOURCES
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

http.v7water.nv.gov
March 7, 2006

hitermouritain Pipeline Ltd

2440 Holcomb Lane

Reno, Nevada 89511 : i

Certified Mai 1 No. 7 1 067 808063 000 1 9 1 968 !

Re Applications 73428, 73429, 73430

Ladies and Gentlemen:

: You are hereby notified that a formal protest was filed in this office on Febi umry 21,

2006, by Lassen Couiity against the granting of your applications, under the above-mentioned

serial numbers, A copy of these protests is enclosed herewith.

A brochure titled Practice and Procedure in Protest Hearings Before State Engineer is

available from this office upon request. The contents of this brochure are contained in the

Nevada Administrative Code, Chapter 533. -

Tlease be advised that the permittee is responsible tor notifying the State Engineer's v

Office of any address change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by tl e applicant or

agent, the required notices will be sent to the latest address of record, and not to earlier addresses

unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent direct otherwise.

very truly,Y<

VP* /?- '.
Hugh Ricci, P.E.

State Engineer

IlR/sam

Enclosures

cc, R, Michael Turnipseed, P.E.

i*" *v <$

El'Y.VUl&vr

IN

IHSP0 licv.

SE ROA 2058
JA2142



SE ROA 2059

FILESi'V./'-V'!*'

V:>-

5 K;,|=|^N<»NKWSPAPKR.SINC
Publishers ot

r- . < .... . . • • • i . - • • ' • ' • ' .

2H06 W - ttATfi ENGINEER'S OFTtCI

'i J

Reno Gazette-Journal
955 Kuenzli St • P.O. Box 22,000 • Rcflo, NV 89520 • 775.788.6200

Legal Advertising Office 775.788.6394

NV STATE WATER RESOURCES
90 1 S STEWART ST STE 2002 '

CARSON CITY NV 89701-5250

Customer .Abet# 310374
POif 73429 -

Ad// 1000191.893 r~"~~"S.

Legal Ad CqSt $50.00 )

STATE OF NEVADA :

COUNTY OF WASHOE ss: Tarnara Robinson
'' * V

Being first duty sworn, deposes and says: That as the legal clerk of the Reno Gazette-Journal, a

daily newspaper published in Reno, Washoe County, State ofNevada, that the notice referenced
below has published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper between the dates: : .

2/14/2006 - 3/7/2006, for exact publication dates please see last 1 inc of Proof of Publication
below. ' f V \ : '3 : \ : '' '

Subscribed and sworn to before inc f

•i tana cfocofn .v

I] ' Notary P(p;'-c . nsto Xtivjji'jii ; . '
in

s No; Q?-752Ji§.g . fca£«| h <wu
, , , , II -

j);JW^-j

Signed^

2006
1 " 11 |i—t"'1 '"".iMta

: Proof of Publication

APPLICATION FOR WATER NO. 73429 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, thot on the 3rd day
of November 2005 Intermountain Pipeline, Ltd. of Reno, Nevada made application to the State

Engineer ofNevada for permission to change the point of diversion of 0.97 c.f.sj„ a portion of
water heretofore appropriated under Permit 66400. Water will be diverted from an underground

source at a point located within the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section 14, T24N, R18E, MDM or at a

point from which the E 1/4 corner of said Section 14 bears S 34 degrees 41' 38* E., a distance of
669,14 feet (20 mtleis N ofReno Stead Airport), Water will he used, for municipal and domestic
purposes from January 1 st to December 3 1 st of each year. The existing point of diversion was
located within the S W 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 1 0, T24N, R1 8E, MDM, or at a po nt from which
the SE corner of said Section 1 0 bears S 62 degrees 30' 36" E, a distance of 28C 7 feet, Water

was used for municipal and domestic purposes from January 1st to December 3 ;st of each year,

. Hugh Ricci, PJE. State Engineer Date of first pub 2-14-06 Date of last pub 3-7-06 No, 191893

February 14, 21, 28; March 7, 2006^\|

"%fSgK, 3

6
\

rl_fr
I age 1 of IAd Number: 1000191893

SE ROA 2059
JA2143



SE ROA 2004

BEFORE THE .STATE KNGlNl-ER QF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Fit ED
m 1 6 2010

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OP TIME ^ <

Owner of Record Inteiraoiintain Water Supply, Ltd. .
ewiwgB'S'Of^ct

73428 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CIIANGETHI WATERS.OFIN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. .

Underground

(Name of stream, lake, spring, underground or other source)

Tins APPLICATION is respectfully si jhmitted :
r fi-:; - - - • ' v-'-TS i -f - •

Copies now R6^;W:Mnrsba|),. T; 	; ; , . •, ,<hc . 		
' / Permittee er Agent ...

and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions In compllar.ce with the requirements as set forth in
. .... . . . • • : - .

1. Docs this permit have multiple owners'/ L—J Y cs [a/j No (Check the appropriate hux)

2 If "Yes" * •* - » : , • , * • • •

Agent

' who after being duly sworn. a

the permit terms: . .' '

nil the. owners?of

|Tj No . -y, (Check the approprtntk bdx);

-'M Chei yt)

4, How much time is needed^ construct die works ofdiversion or place die water to beneficing use? 4 -5 Yea ^

5, What is tire expenditure on the project tiiider this pemrit? Lost yehr? Sid,407.38 '

if. Ttie Dcmiittee nmuests an extension ot time for i vear ' ' ' 1 T" v Wit

Total to date? .. $2,50fi.400.(feb ' .

if. The permittee requests an extension of tirrie for 1 year _wltht» which 'to complywi ft" the provisions for' filing the
.'. (Not to exceed 1 year) ' .'. ; ? ' ' '' ' ." ; : .. : ,/ ;! ;. -.

" " v' ' V:' > 7? i ?:,? a: ! ; ? ..Proofof Completion hud Proof ofSendficiui Use. ;

- (Roofofcompletion ofwork -sod/or PM6fhf-hehodciaTihi^)

7, Describe progress made during the lust year and explain in detail why this request for an' extension oftime is heing'submlfted (See instructions on
hack, . Use additional pages ifnecessary):

Worked with Washoe County staff on water availability, conducted continual 'monitoring,' worked with iydrpiogiite.addE&sed legal is
Economic conditions have continued to deteriorate eliminating all current demand for water in the North Valleys. ••*.'

. . . . , .... .. . . * ' '

sues.

('St

. 1 -

j-

if' Signed

Address 625 Onyo Way

' Sparks, NV 89441

shnitlee or Agent

1.;

MSubscribed and swom to before me this day of

Street Address or TO Box

City, State, ZIP Code

Feb 10,20

	„ __ .tuft,.
Signaiurc ofNotary tNblic Required

Notary Public in and for the County of

• Phone 775-425-1161

(Larson (LdlA
v^rl-

E-mail

! JSs
:

STATE OF NEVADA
b ho,G3-ii?4!KT ExP' Jmie 15, 2012

Notary Sun p nr Seal Required

Kit,' DANA RAEL
NOTARY PUBLIC

State of

dure 3l,o iz.My commission expires

$108 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT
Revised 07/09- ext of lime

SE ROA 2004
JA2088

Docket 73933   Document 2018-05413



SE ROA 2005

:: c-.

i

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

625. ONYO WAY

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441 ,

Receipt #Chock No.Payment Method

243516;1428Check

AmountDescriptionItemate

Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO 73428 .

100.002/16/2010

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428,

73429, 73430 AND 74327

EFFECTIVE JULY 01, 2009, FEES WILL

INCREASE, PLEASE VISIT THE

DIVISION'S WEBSITE AT water.nv.gov

FOR A LIST OF THE NEW FEE

SCHEDULE				

Received by:Sue Cox C"~-s <

AC. Total $100.00

SE ROA 2005
JA2089



SE ROA 2006

; STATE OF NEVADA
' :V-' .

•. 	 ... /

JIM GIBBONS AtXEN BIAGOI
Governor Director

TRACY TAYLOR, P.E.

State Brujineer

?'/c]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

http://watcr.nv.Kov

March A, 2010

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.
175 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280

RE: Per mits 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327

This. is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Tirtte has been grafred to February
11. 2011, for filing of the Proof of Beneficial Use. .

This is to inform you. that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to February
1 1, 201L with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the Proof uf

Completion except for good cause shown as provided under NRS 533.390 and 533,4 1( . .

. Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of
any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the

required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record, and not to earlier addresses unless
proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise. . .

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please eontact Sam Montcleone at
(775) 684-2800.

Sincerely,

Erica Fagan

Administrative Assistant

Robert W, Marshall
R. Michael Turnipseed, Turnipseed Engineering, Ltd,

TEC Civil Engineering Consultants

cc.

Rev. 12/2008

SE ROA 2006
JA2090



SE ROA 2007

. V . LEO DROZDOKF
director .

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Governor1

STATE OF NEVADA JA80N KING, P. IS.
: Slate Engineer

$§gp®»
Ft)

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES V -
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

. . 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

.. . ' Carson City, Nevada 89701-6260

	 (775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811
' : ' ' (800)992-090©'

jln Nevada Only)

; htj;p;//watertBy.gov ' ; '

February 17, 2011 FINAL NOTICEFINAL NOTICE

Robert W. Marshall
Intermountain Water Supply

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No. 71067808«63«fl04S5503

Re: Final Notice for Permit 73428, 73429, 73430 & 74327

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State oflNevada require you to

file a Proof of Completion of Work & Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 11. 2011. ;

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of .

cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s)

with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of

the date of this final certified notice, ; , . .

i

Per NRS 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received within thirty (30) days

after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address

change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notifies! on from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684 -2800.

dr

cc: R.Michael Tumipsccd

TEC

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $50
Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension ofTime - $100

SE ROA 2007
JA2091



SE ROA 2008

i

t

:

i

'
I

[jT5

:
A. Signature ,

§ Addressee
B. Rscelvod by (Printed f.'ame) C, Date of Delivery

D, Is delivery address different from Item 1? Q Yes

X7lDb 7AD6 Clfc.30 0D45 5503

i
1. Article Addressed to:

If YES enter delivery address below:
i

No

Robert W. Marshall
Intermountnin Water Supply
626 Onyo Way
Sparks, NV 83441

2/16/2011 8:57 AM

;
:

;

—
J

^Certified 13. Sorvioe Type
,i

1.-A*
i

A. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) YeS

Tzmr. 'wgrsmtssoorcas1
File: FN 73428 dr /

y.

PS Form 3811 Domestic Return [looelpt
'

SE ROA 2008
JA2092



SE ROA 2009

FILED

FEB 2 5 2011
Owner ofRecord Intermountaiu Water Supplyy Ltd,

IN TUT! MATTER OF PERMIT NO. f

Underground

ii'i iiii ii

FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE QFriCE
'vv-VV ,^VV, TV

		 L . V V-" T - .: ! . VVV - - - : : " V
(Name ofstream, lake, spring, underground or oilier source) . .. . . , .... . .

•

73428 ,

,

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.
- . . . y ; . . , V :

: , . Comes now Robert W. Marshall

who after being duly sworn and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance with the requirements as set forth in
. the permit terms: ... . . .

1. Does this permit have multiple owners? O ^es . 0 ^0 (Check the appropriate box)

2. If ''Yes" on question 1 is checked, is this request for an extension of time submitted on behalfof all the owners? -*H

0 Yes . v. 0 No . . . (Check the appropriate hoc)

3. If "No" on question 2 is checked, on -whose behalf is this ex t

i ' -

Pertni tee or. Agent
., 1 . . . .

'

. W

-i £§
35

— • .. 33

' as ; n
. £2 tss •?.

: x cn i V|on being filed?ensi

rn

. 	 ;• . ,	 — : -
4, How much time is needed to construct the works ofdiversion or place the water, to beneficial use? Ten (10) years . ^ pj [1-j -

5, What in the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $2,663,00. Total to date? $[2)5 1 4.,6§0 ±

6, The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year within which tocomply wi h the provisions for filing the
(Not to exceed 1 year) ; . . . .

Proofof Completion and Proof ofBcneficial Use

(Proofof completion of work nod/or Proofofbeneficial use)

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time Is being submitted (See instructions on
back Use additionalpages Ifnecessary): . .

Worked with potential water buyer on due diligence; conducted continual monitoring, worked with hydrologists; addressed legal issues. Economic
conditions have continued to deteriorate eliminating all current demand for water in the North Valleys.

x fHrt/t-m.,
Permittee or Agent

Signed
j.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this c^S_ dayof Address 625 Onyo Way
Strec t Address or PO Box

Sparks, NV 89441,20ol£xt
Ci y, State, ZIP Code

Phone 775-425-1161
j Signature of Notary Public Required

Notary Public In and for the County of CjQUip^OV^ E-mail

Slate of EWlWr^Ot 	 	

My commission expires i

tm£j&L JGYG, ELWOODj! I fit
^NOTARY PUBLIC 8

N0.1M1W *VAPKB>pFJ«)l0,Ml, |t
lotary Stamp or seal

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 07/09 - oxt of time

SE ROA 2009
JA2093



SE ROA 2010

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

darson City, NV 89701
-

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD. .
625 ONYO WAY

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441
- V.

Receipt #Payment Method Check No.

Check 1437 256091

Date Item AmountDescription.

2/25/2011 Extension ofTime APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER
PERMIT NO 73428

100,00

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 664O0, 67037,
73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

Received by: Sue Cox

Total $100,00

SE ROA 2010
JA2094



SE ROA 2011

STAfB OF NEVADA ;
' :

LEO DRO ED OFF
. ' ' : Director \ ; •

JASON KINO, P.E

. , State Engineer

Brian Sandoval

Governor
r$.

a:

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street; Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

http://wjtter.nv.goy

March 10, 2011

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd . .
625 Onyo Way : : .
Sparks. NV 89441 : J'.-V' ;A ' ' ' ; • . ' ,

RE: PERMITS 64977; 64978, 66400; 67037, 73428 through 73430 and 74327

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11, 2012. with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for fifing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided
under NRS 533,380, 533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant
or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775)
684-2835 or smonteleonetSiwater. nv.gov.

Sincerely,

Sam Monteleone
Staff I Associate Engineer

SEM/ml
TEC Civil Engineering
Turnipseed Engineering

c:

Rev. 2/2011

SE ROA 2011
JA2095



SE ROA 2012

BRIAN SANDOVAL

Governor

. LEO DROZDOFF

Director .

JASON KING, P.E.

State Engineer ' .

STATE OF NEVADA

fllllli

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-281 1

(800) 992-0900

. . . (In Nevada Only) :

http;/ /water, tiy.gqy

^ FINAL NOTICE FINAL NOTICEFebruary 16, 2012

Interinountain Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail N<i. 71067808063000489379 ' '

Re: Final Notice for Permit 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430, and 74327

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada require you to

file a Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 11, 2012.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is iti danger of

cancellation unless the proofs) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s)

with which to file the required proofs) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of
the date of this final certified notice, .. . .

Per NRS 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received with! a thirty (30) days

after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's 1 Dffice of any address

change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will he

sent to the latest address ofrecord and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684- 2800,

sm

cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)
Michael Turnipseed

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proofof Completion - $50

Fee for filing Proof ofBeneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension ofTime - $100

SE ROA 2012
JA2096



SE ROA 2013

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
AT' ;:v. • \V

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Owner of Record Tntcrmountam Water Supply, Ltd.
: •"-v- " ' ' ' -r-r—

FILE
<5

FEB 21 im
•' ' . 1 - : 1 N,
STATt ENGINEER* OOTC

— I =as;

IN THE MATTER OP PERMIT NO. 7342B _ PILED TO Al'PROPRIATE/CHANOE Tt E WATERS OP
Underground : : ? ! -y^ ^ ' S' •: ^ ' ' " ' S

"T'' " ' 		"	 	 I 	 	 — 	 	 	 — 	 ... I i -,ii. 	 ' 	 ''' ' ' 	 " — ' I »l 	 ... ,l I I I 	 		1 	 I. . . ; , (Name of'strcaiu, lake, spring, underground Of other source) . ,

; THIS APPLICATION IS K ESPECTFWXY SUHMnTED. E-: > v:: i; ' ^ ' V ' • ' 'i
. .Comes now Robert W. Marshall , • g •, .

;

_r

Agent
» ' I V ' — 	 i 'i 1 1 ii w-

. . , Perm Uee or Agent .

ments as set forth inthe permit terms; , ' • '

1 , Does this periiufhave muitjpio owners? Y« PJ.No (Chech j(he appropriate box)

; !— Yci: L ! •N'c (Checkihe appropriate box)

3; If"Non on question E is ehcpfeed, on whose behalf is this extension being filed?
i
I

.

i
'r*; . 1. •, . 't.-'"- ) ;• .. : ' .( ' j.- j . i ; • V ! 	 ' s r \ V ?-!• ' • '

4, Howmuch time is needed fe construct the works of diversion or place the water to beneficial use? Ton (10)j years

5 , What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $6,005.00 Total to < late?

—

$2,526,622,00..

with In Which to comply w tit the prov isions for fii tng thi
6, Tfidperrnittee requests an extension of time for I year

\ " ' " "' (Not to exceed i year)
Proo fof Completion and ProofofBeneficiial Uso

(Proofofcompletion ofWork and/or Proofofbeneficial use) , ~

7, Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request foi an extension of time is being submitted (See Instructions on
. back. Use addition^!pages if necessary); , ..

Worked with potential water buyer on due diligence; conducted continual monitoring, worked with hydrolqs Ists; addressed legal and tax issues,
performed maintenance work on test wells. Economic conditions have continued to deteriorate eliminating all current demand for water in the
North Valleys,

i ' •

rk on test wells. Economic conditions have continued to deteriorate eliminating all current demand for water in the

. 1 - - ' ... ' !:' ... , ' •, ' v .
:

:

Address 625 Onyo Way X ffi .
St(x< t AddWs orPQBoxC^
i rn ft!

Signed

Subscribed and sworn to before mo this day Qf

htk Sparks^ NV 89441jf 20 / tX-

o . rr rn
	 	 .. -T)	

"2 en
O tuO

Phone. 775-425-1 161
oSignature ofNotary Public' Required

E-mail rn

SUSAN COX
NOTARY PUBUC

	 STATE OF NEVADA

! KO,OS-{}58M2 M'fAPPL e*P' APr' u' 2013

Notary Stam a or Seal Required

llState of

b

M-IU -13My comrnission expires

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 07/09 - cxt of lime

SE ROA 2013
JA2097



SE ROA 2014

•">!•

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

ROBERT MARSHALL
625 ONYO WAY

SPARKS MV 89441

: '

.v *s". _

Receipt #Payment Method Check No,

Check 10506 266349
" .Date Item Description Amount

Extension o fTime APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNEjER
PERMIT NO 73428

2/21/2012
100.00

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,
73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

Received by.SueCox

Total $100.00

SE ROA 2014
JA2098



SE ROA 2015

STATE OF NEVADABrian Sandovnl
. ; Governor :

i.EO DROZDOFF
, Director

- • • m

•

JASON KING, RE.
: . State Engineer

/. . ' / .

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (77S) 684-28 11
http://water.nv.gov

February 27, 2012 ;

!" Intermountain Water Supply . . , . . . . . .. :
Robert W. Marshall
625 Onyo Way :
Sparks, NV 89441

RE: PERMITS 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11. 2013 with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided
under NRS 533,380, 533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant
or agent, the required tegai notices will be sent to the latest address of record e nd not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs c therwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification piease contact me at (775)
684-2835 or smonteleon9@.water.nv.aov. ..

Sincerely,

Sam Monteleone
Water Resource Specialist 1

SEM/mt

c: TEC Civl! Engineering Consultants (via email)
Turnipseed Engineering, Ltd.

Rev. 9/2011

SE ROA 2015
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SE ROA 2016

;

JIM GIRRONS
•' •

Allen DiAGGi
. Director '

TRACY TAYLOR

! State Engineer

Governor

STATE OF NEVADA

;" -

!

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURC BS

h

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002	

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

{775) 684-2900 • Fan {775) 684-281 1

v: htto://water;nv.goY V"

• •• . '

j

FINAL NOTICE INAL NOTICEFebruary 13*, 2013
,y:

;

... Intermountain Waiter Supply
Robert W. Marshall

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No, 71067808063000519076

:

Re: Final Notice for Permii(s) 64977, 64978, 66400,7 3428 through 7343G, and 74327

The provisions of your above referenced permit(s) to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada
required you to file a Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February ll,h,
2013.

i
Our records indicate that you haVe not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of

: cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing
. . fee(s) with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the Stat 3 Engineer within

thirty (30) days of the date of this final certified notice, .

Per NRS 533,410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received within thirty (30)
days of the date of this letter your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office ofany

address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required
legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written
notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise,

Applications for extension of time and all necessary supplemental forms are located on our
website at http://water.nv.Kov/forms. If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our

office at (775) 684-2800.

kp
cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)

Turnipseed Engineering, LLC (email)

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proofof Completion - $10

Fee for filing Proofof Completion - $50 - effective 7/1/2009 AB480
Fee for filing Proofof Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension ofTime - $100 Rev, 5/2009

SE ROA 2016
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SE ROA 2017

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF TUP. STATE OF NEVADA;

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
. . ... . ....... 		 : -av v.:;

Owner of Record Intcrmountam Water Supply, I.td. . , ; • :
FEB I S 20m?

itati BNeimety-omo
mUmmm, ... • -- • ; • . . ... . ,

IN THE: MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 73428 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE Ti ll i WATERS OF

Underground		 	 ^ _
—

- THIS APPLICATION IS. RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. :: .
A -y--- "v" " • V ' . ;=

Comes now Robert W. Marshall "" " Agent

.. , pcirmttee.or Agent
- '* . .,who after being duly sworn, and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance with the requirements as set forth in

die permit terms: * ; : , :.v .... . . . •

1 . Does this permit have multiple OWnirs? I	I Yes — [if I No (Check the ajipropriote box)

2. If "Yes" on question 1 ; Is checked, is this request for un extension of time submitted on belialf of alt the owners?

, ;vPYes P (Check the appropriate (tax) ' ' ; . • . '
3. If "No" on question 2 is checked, on whose behalf is this extension being filed? ; \

! . 1 ::
.' 1 > "? n—'	 	1' I' 'I'i" -— 				 . ' 		ni.T.-^i-. .."i , .—				j,	' 		 , t j- . . .

' ;-v ;/ ... Vfjo \ . A Mi- : «i. ; Kr- »sv • :<»
4. How much time is needed to construct the works of divereidn or place the water, to bcneficial use? , Ten (10). years . ... ; ' v

5. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? SR, 153,50		;	 Total todite? $2,534,775,00

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for . 1 year ' ' . within which to comply wi h the provisions for filing the
' 1 - • (Not to exceed 1 year) -i . - • ... ' ' •

... -"i . 1 • '

, V-

w. .
c- '

Prbof of Completion and Proofof Beneficial Use . ;Ai- ;> .

. (Proofofcompletion ofwotk'aiid/or Proofofbchsficialuse)

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain iddetail why this request for an extension of time is being submitted (See instntettons on
: hack. Uxe, mlditional.pages.ifnecessary):

The economy has not improved atnlithls past year. There is no growth occurring in this area. We have continacd maintenance of the Project. Wc
had to oppose a PUCN staff effort to nullify a favorable PUCN order oil our UEl'A application. After briefing and oral argument, we were
successful. We huyo continued. monitoring activities with Interflow Hydrology with continuous .flow reco'dmg meters, Wc have drastically
reduced the price of thelYoject and. havc been actively wdrking with two intcrcstCcl buyer-user groups, brie local group and one group located in

.. Southern Cnlifomia. The outcome of the election does not bode well for the econoiny, : : 7-

	 	

PermiltceonAgc^ •
'>-! . Lo . • '

	 L'..l	'—•**-	̂-1..—
SUvet Addrcsfior rn

1 o '

Signed

Address 625 Onyo Way

State ofNevada

. . ... County of Washoe

Subscribed und sworn to before me on February j*j,2013 Sparks, NV 89441
' "I'T1""" j?	 A:'	 mcs

State, CcS^ \ H

S 23 """*

q
.. ... -

by Robert W. Marshall Phone 775-425-1161
:

E-mail .... ~n -m-

t4)(qnnj«iimu>»nti i *********

KATHY SOUVIRON .
Notary Pubte t. fitat# o< N* «d# ,

No OB-7KKF2 • Exptrt July 30, 2011
					" " " " IV»rgry^taffjp*oTS^l Required

—* 	; . rt v , i . , „,w>

Sigtinture YNolaty Public Required

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 0S/12 - cxt of time

SE ROA 2017
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SE ROA 2018

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD
625 ONYO WAY

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441

i.i. in il l HI

Payment Method Cheek No, Receipt#

275709Check 1457

Date Item Description Amount

2/19/2013 Extension ofTime APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER
PERMIT NO 73428

100.00

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

Received by; Sue Cox.

Total $100.00

SE ROA 2018
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SE ROA 2019

STATE OF NEVADA' ••• ;> •

Brian Suiidoval ;
Governor •'

LEG DROZDOf-p
Director

111111 JASON KING, P.E.
Slate Engineer

;

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
' 7. v.1,. 901 South Stewart Street/ Suite 2002 ' :S j;

Careon City, Nevada 89701-5250
(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

: http://water.nv.gov . - .
March 1,2013a.: .

. . Iriteniribuntain Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall
625 Onyo Way
Sparks, NV 89441 .

•. . .

; .

PERMITS 73428, 73429, 73420 and 74327

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11, 2014 with the provision that no further extensions wilt be granted for filing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficiat Use except for good cause shown as provided
under NRS 533.380, 533,390 and 533.410,

RE:

, : Please, be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change, . Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant
or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier
addresses uniess proper written notificatidn from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775)
684-2842 or smcdaniei.water.hv.oov.

Sincerely,

JLA

Shannon McDaniel
Water Resource Specialist 1

SM/mt

c: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (via email)
Turnipseed Engineering, Ltd. (via email)

Rev. 9/2011

SE ROA 2019
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SE ROA 2020

STATE OF NEVADA
r . .. LEO DROZDOFF
: Director

Brian Sandoval
Governor

JASON KING, P.E.
State Englnaer'-v.

;

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAE RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Caraon City, Nevada 89701-S250

(775) 684-2800 • Fas (775) 684-2811

http;//water.nv.gov

\ v: March 13, 2013

Corrected Letter
' ~

Intermountain Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall "
625 Onyo Way ; ::
Sparks, NV 89441

RE: PERMITS 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327

This Is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11. 2014 with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneflcial Use except for good cause shown as provided
under NRS 533.380, 533.390 and 533.410, .

Please be advised that the permittee Is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's ;
Office of any address change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant
or agent, the required legal notices Will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier
addresses u nless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775)
684-2842 or smcdanief.water.nv.gov. • /

;

I

Sincerely,

JU

Shannon McDaniel
Water Resource Specialist 1

SM/mt

c; TEC Civil Engineering Group (via email)
Turnlpseed Engineering, Ltd, (via email)

Rev. 9/2011

SE ROA 2020
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SE ROA 2021

LEO DROZDOFF

1 Director. - - .

JASON KING. P.E. '
State Engineer

BRIAN SANDOVAL

Gooemor

STATE OF NEVADA
• .

ffiliSji

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 - Fax (775) 684-2811

(800)992-0900
(in Nevada Only)

..-http://water.nv.gov'

FINAL NOTICE FINAL NOTICEFebruary 13, 2014

1Intermountuin Water Supply

Robert VV. Mnrslialt

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441
Certified Mail No. 71067808063000552158

Re: Final Notice for Permit 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430, and 74327

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada require you to
file a Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 11, 2014.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of
cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s)
with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of
the date of this final certified notice.

Per NRS 533,390 and/or 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is no: received within
thirty (30) days after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notify ing the State Engineer's Office of any address
change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or'agent, the required legal notices will be
sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant
or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2800.

jw
cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)

Schedule of Fees:
Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $60
Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $60
Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $120

I

SE ROA 2021
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SE ROA 2022

BEFORE II 112 STATE ENGINEER OF' THE STATE OR NEVA IV _

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

FEB 19 20W|^f_
. v.; !

Owner of Record . TtUerniPuntaifl Water Supply, Ltd,

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO ,73428' (ILKD TO AI'I'ROFRJ ATE/CHANGE r'1
underground

(Name ofstream, fake, spring, underground or olltcr source)

: THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

Comes now Robert W, Marshall A gent

Permittee or Agent . '

lite .. ..

. who alter being duly sworn and answering to (he best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance vith the requiremertls asset forth in
: the (Ktrinit terms; ' , ....... - - . ... , " ... "

(Check the appropriate box)

2. If'Ycs" on question 1 is checked, is this request foran extension of time submitted on behalf ofall the owner i?

Yes (~j No (Check the appropriate box) . " ' ... p..

I. Does Ihis permit have multiple owners? H ^es (Zl

'3. if "No" on question 2 is checked, on whose behalf is this extension being filed?

i ' " " " : • . . .

4. How much time is needed to constnict the Works ofdiversion Or place the water to beneficial use?. Ten -"(10) years

. .Total to date?

within which to comply witl the provisions for filing the

$2,5 SO,649.00$17,034.005, What is the cxpendilure on tho project under this permit? Last year?

6, The permittee requests an extension of timo for I year
(Not to exceed I year)

proof of completion and proofof beneficial use ,
t: , •

. - , . (Proofof completion of work and/or Proof orbencficla! use)

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is bstttg submitted (See instructions an
back Use additional pages ifnecessary): ' 1 • : ' ,

'l"he economy has not improved at all tills past year. There Is no growth ocounlng in tile area of beneficial use. >Ve have continued maintenance of
the project. Wo have continued monitoring activities with interflow Hydrology with continuous flow tecor ling meters. We have drastically
reduced the price of the Project and have been actively working with a public agency to purchase the project.

US
Permittee or Agent

Signed 4
. State ofNevada

County of Washoe Address 625 Onyo Way
! . Street Address or PO Box

% C=>
Cllv EM,, tip Cod? V: ,i

s a «		ii'Vja?" 1 " y'!

e - rh

Subscribed and sworn to before me on February 18, 2014 Spurks, NV 8941 1

Phone (775)425-1161by Robert W. Marshall

E-mail z
T7>p*

' |W,Hlll,IM>Wi,M,<ltNl"M»>,Hl0„t4l*llt0l0U„IF00iml014L milllltllHO (T ^

my. KATHY SOUVIRON
jft Notary Public - State of h evada
\<J Appointment RwofdidKl WtllkM County
/ No: 08-7630 2 - Expires duty J 0, 201 6

o L9 a
"T1 _

T). °
?>		 i |- '|f -46,—^M fc'T i ii i

Signature of Notary Public Required UllillfUMMIllirllll'KtlHIIINlllllUIIMllllMllimiMtlllHIIIHHlllfUKIIllMlt
tu

Notary Stump or Seal Required

$120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 07/13 - extjipp

a?
kP

&

j
SE ROA 2022
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SE ROA 2023

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

INTF.RMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

625 ONYO WAY

SPARKS NV 89441

:

d ill

- • Payment Method Check No. Receipt#

Check 1483 286435 /

Date Item Description Amount

2/19/2014 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UND 3R

PERMIT NO. 73428

120,00

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

. 73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

Received By:Cntherine Orpilln

Total $120.00

SE ROA 2023
JA2107



SE ROA 2024

;
t

STATE OF NEVADAI '
I briaN Sandoval LEO DKOZnCiKK

Director .

JASON KING, P.B. .
' . Stale Engineer

Governor.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Catson City, Nevada 89701-6260

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 6S4-2S11

httpt/ /water, tiv.gov

March 1 4. 2014

V intcmiountain Water Supply . : .
ft ;v.RiAert'W;'N^hair.-.-. ' ; ; ' ' ' . •

625 Onyo Way
Sparks, NV 89441

RE: Permits 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327

. This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11, 2015, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for Proof of
Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided under NRS
533.380, 533,390 and 533.410, .

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible tor notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or
agenl, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record snd not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775) 684
2842 or smcdaniel@water.nv.gov.

t :

Sincerely,

LL

Shannon McDaniel

Water Resource Specialist I

SM/dl

TEC Civil Engineering Consultantscc:

SE ROA 2024
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SE ROA 2025

BItlAN SANDOVAL
Governor

LEO DROZDOFP

Director

JASON. KING, P,E.
State Engineer

•

STATE OF NEVADA

vS

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Careon City, Nevada 89701-5250

(776) 684-2800 * Fax (775) 684-2811

(800) 992-0900
(In Nevada Only)

http://watcr.nv.gov

iFINAL NOTICE FINAL NOTICEFebruary 13, 2015

(nterniounta)n Water Supply
Robert W, Marshall .
625 Onyo Way . : - ' " • ' '• "
Sparks, NV 89441
Certified Mail No. 71067808063000585965

Re: Final Notice for Permit 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430 and 743 27

. ' The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada require you to
file a Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial (Jse on or before February 11, 2015.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is.1ji danger of
cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s) . .
with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of
the date of this final certified notice, .

I

Per NRS 533,390 and/or 533.410, If the required proof or extension of time is not received within
thirty (30) days after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address
change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be
sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant
or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2800.

jw

cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)- Ail Permits
Tumipseed Engineering, Ltd. (email)- Permits 73428, 73429 73430 and 74327 Only

i

jSchedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $60
Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $60
Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $120 )

SE ROA 2025
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SE ROA 2026

FILED

£LB t

V -BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVA]

:j

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
i:

. I STF-Tt. ENvrlMEGRo OFFICE - •:
$, nae-r* -SX&U pfc'r »H|| «'.* **•* .

-! /-. 'Owner of Recotd Interttumntam Water Supply, Ltd.

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 73428 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THE WATERS OF '

underground

(Nttine of stream, lake, spring, underground or other source)

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

Conies now Robert W, Marshall " Agent L'"' '
Permittee o 1 Agent .

: who ailer being duly sworn and answering' to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance with the requirements as set forth in
the permit terms:

, the

[. Does this permit have multiple owners? d Ycs tZ] (Check the appropriate box).

owners?

Yes Q No (Check the appropriate box) .

3. If'No" on question 2 is cheeked, on whose behflif is this extension being filed?

4. How much time Is needed to construct the works or diversion or pi ace the water to beneficial use? Ten (10) year;

5. What is the expenditure on (he project under this permit? Last year? St 7,573.43

6. The permittee requests on extension of lime for 1 year

proofof completion and proofof beneficial use

Total to date? $2,368,222.43

within which to comply with the provisions for filing the
(Not to exceed I year)

(Proofof completion ofwork and/or Proofofbeneficial use)

7, Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is being submitted (See instructions oh
bock Use additional /rages ifnecessary): .

The economy has not improved at ait this past year. There is no growth occurring In the area of beneficial use. We have continued maintenance of

the project by installing new caps on artesian flows to prevent waste. We have continued monitoring activities with Interflow Hydrology with
continuous flow recording meters on the surface water, We have drastically reduced die price of the Project and have been actively working with
potential investors to finance or purchase the project, .

Signed
i tiEor Agrnt

: ° cj~i
ft! "It

Street Ad lress ot£P Boxy f -,.

tri '''

City, Sate, ZlpjtJede

State ofNevada

County of Washoe Address 625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89411Subscribed and sworn to before me on February 19, 2015
it

by Robert W. Marshall Phone (773) 425-1161

, fO

	&ZL		
	 r-s>

E-mail

n
i '

kathy souviron
Si Notary Public - State of Nevada
ft) Appolnlmont Recotdod in Washoe (kmnty
' No: 00-7839-2 - Expires July 3u, 201 0

S

/<
m

'sigtia(ureoi|Notary Public Required
Notary Stamp or Seal Required

-Aft
V'#;
^ A,I

$120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 07/13 - ext.app

VCft
SE ROA 2026
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SE ROA 2027

:k.

Division of Water Resources

Receipt for Payment
\r\

111 Wsi.

m WMr>

y

Intermountain Water Supply Ltd

625 Onyo Way

. Spanish Springs, NV 89141

"Check#: 1502
Check Date: 2719/2015

Date Received; 2/19/2015

Receipt#; A575. ,

Amount Permit # Invoice # Fee Type/Fee desc Notes:FY

Covers Ext No's
64977, 64978,
66400, 67037,
73428, 73429, 73430
and 74327

2015 $120.00 73428 - B<tcns)ons

C ieck Total; $960.00

i

2/20/2015
i
I

22

SE ROA 2027
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SE ROA 2028

f IntcrMountain
I to'nter&upptH

62S Onyo Wfcy

! SpMtM Spring NVSWrfJ
: . '

(7TS) 42S-II6I
. (IIS) as-mi FX

May 26, 2015

' W-^If

Kristcn Geddes

. Chief, Hearings Section .
State ofNevada Division of Water Resources
901 S. Stewart St., Suite 2002
Carson City, NV 89701 ,

Re: Extension of Time; Permit

Dear Ms. Geddes:

In my letter of March 12, 2015 with respect to the above permit. I enclosed
statements from Parsons, Behle & Latimer law firm. To clarify none of these
statements included any of my time. These were bills 1 paid for time spent by firm
personnel, other than me. Most of the time was billed by Rew Goodenow, a partner
with the firm for appearances before the County Commission or for meetings with the
District Attorneys' Office.

I have NEVER billed any of my time to this project during the 20± years I have
worked on it

I trust tliis letter clarifies any questions that there may have been on this point.

Please place a copy of this letter in the file for each Intermountain Water Supply
Ltd, Permit involved in the Project. The Permit numbers include Permi s 64977, 64978,
66400, 72700,, 73428,- 73429, 73430, 74327, 66873, 73048, and 67037. I am enclosing,
copies for your convenience.

. Sincerely,

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY

By:

obert W, MaVshalf,iManager.
PO

U2 %;
- "iRWM/ks
rn

i 3 o
x oo in

Enclosures
cc: Jason King, P.E.

rn
m

^ ± PT1
" ^ O
31 o4827-3643-6260

SE ROA 2028
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SE ROA 2029

STATE OF NEVADA
• ; LEO' DR0ZD0FF

DirectorBRIAN SANDOVAL
' • ; Governor .

; JASON KING. RE,

State Engineer :

i .

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5230

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (770) 684-2811

' ' ' ' " htti>;/ /watcr.nv.gov ^ : ' '

June 4, 2015

Robert W. Marshall •
Intetmountain Water Supply, Ltd,
625 Onyo Way

Sparks, Nevada 89441

Re: Applicati ons for Extension of Time concerning Permits 72700, 64977, 64978,
66400, '73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327 .

Dear Mr, Marshall:

On March 12, 2015, you responded to the request for evidence concerning the extension
of time filed concerning Permit 72700, Given the similarity of information stated on the request
for extension of time concerning Permit 72700, and Permits 64977, 64978, 6640), 73428, 73429,
73430 and 74327, this response applies equally to all of the listed Permits (i.e., " he Project").

Pursuant to NRS § 533.380(3) an application for the extension must in all cases be
accompanied by proof and evidence of the reasonable diligence with which the applicant is
pursuing the perfection of the application. The measure of reasonable dillgerce is the steady
application of effort to perfect the application in a reasonably expedient and efficient manner
under all the facts and circumstances. NRS § 533,380(6), Further, when a projector integrated
system is composed of several features, work on one feature of the project or system may be
considered in finding that reasonable diligence has been shown in the development of water
rights for all features of the entire project or system. Id.

In addition, in requests for extensions on permits for municipal use on any land referred
to in NRS § 533,380(l)(b), or for any use which may be served by a county, city, town, public
water district or public water company, requests an extension of time to apply the water to a
beneficial use, the State Engineer shall also consider:

(a) Whether the holder has shown good cause for not having made a
complete application of the water to a beneficial use;
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(b) The number of parcels and commercial or residential units which are
contained in or planned for the land being developed or the area being served by
the county, city, town, public water district or public water company; . ;

(c) Any economic conditions which affect the ability of the holder to
make a complete application of the water to a beneficial use; .

(d) Any delays in the development of the land or the area being served by
the county, city, town, public water district or public water company which were .
caused by unanticipated natural conditions; and

(e) The period contemplated in the:

(1) Plan for the development of a project approved by the local
government pursuant to NRS 278.010 to 278.460, inclusive; or .

(2) Plan for the development of a planned unit development
recorded pursuant to chapter 278A of NRS, v :
M if any, for completing the development of the land.

Your response included a written response, copies of the amendment to the Washoe
County Regional Water Management Plan to Include the North Valley Strategy, Regional Water
Planning Commission Minutes, a written Current Status of the Project, and various invoices for
legal fees, consultant and professional fees, accountant fees and secretary of state fees. I have
considered the evidence you submitted concerning the extension request und a discussion of my
opinion concerning the evidence submitted as it relates to the extension request follows below.

1 • Discussion of Amendment to the Regional Water Management Plan and Current Status of
the Project .

The Amendment to the Regional Water Management Plan to Include the North Valley
Strategy (1995-2015), which was adopted March 31, 1997, identified four water supply
alternatives, one of which included the Warm Springs Importation Project ("Project"). Although
the Project was briefly described, the Plan Amendment makes clear that the County sought to
pursue multiple projects simultaneously in order to maximize flexibility, to provide greater
competitive position among negotiations with project proponents, and to secure a reliable water
supply system beyond 2015. Therefore, it was recommended that, among other potential
projects, your Project was to be aggressively pursued and implemented as needed and merited,
Specific activities of the Regional Plan to implement the strategy included entering into
agreements with project proponents to resolve remaining Implementation issues and set
performance criteria for proving viability of tire projects. If the projects met the performance
criteria, completed supporting technical analysis, submitted permit applications, prepared
environmental documentation, completed preliminary engineering design, then he county would
initiate formal discussions with project proponents to establish potential terms o : an agreement to
implement each project, Based on the results of these activities the County was to implement
either the Project or the Green Gulch Project, or both,

i
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, Subsequent to the revision of the Regional Plan, the "Current Status of the Project" does
identify a number ofperformance criteri a that were carried out, including: conformance reviews
completed by the Regional Water Planning Commission, a Record of Decision issued on theEIS, ; , :
Special Permit issued by the. County, a Utility Environmental Protection! A< t (UEPA) permit
issued by the Public Utility Commission, easements and rights of way were obtained arid the
drilling of seven wells. You also state that a final, report, the orcheological survey, is due later
this year. ; . . A . ... ;;7 ' *

From the foregoing history it is evident that in 1997, the County contemplated the Project
as a potential water source for the North Valleys, and considered future implementation of the
Project subject to later-met performance criteria, As you demonstrate in your response, many
activities were carried out laying the groundwork for Hie Project until the economic slowdown
beginning in or around 2008. . " . , v . . . . .

1 2. Discission of invoices

You submitted a number of invoices for attorney's fees, which your response states were
incurred from meetings with Washoe County commissioners and meetings wilh representatives
of the Washoe County District Attorney's Office to develop an appropriale agreement for
Washoe County to obtain the Project.1 While you state that ultimately an agreement was not
reached with the County, the attorney's fees which were incurred appear to support the portions
of the Regional Water Management Plan that formal discussions between the County and you
would occur concerning the potential terms of an agreement to implement the Project.

As well, the consultant fees paid to Robert Williams to draft a letter of support regarding
•• . the FEIS demonstrates new efforts toward project milestones. .

However, I find that the invoices for professional accounting and tax preparation
services, and annual Secretary of State filing fees, do not help demonstrate the s eady application
of effort to perfect the application. Rather, invoices for professional accounting and tax
preparation services, annual Secretary of State filing fees are indicative of revolving
administrative fees incurred by Intermountain Water Supply. .

•; ;

•\v

!

You later clarified that the attorney's fees were incurred by Rew Goodenew, of Parsons, Behle
& Lattimer.
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Application ofBacker.3.

I decline at this time to apply the anti-speculation doctrine of the Bdcher decision to deny
the extensions on the basis of speculation. I would note* however, that the. applications for
extensions of time filed since 201 1 have indicated you -are seeking a buyer for the project.
Inasmuch as negotiations with the County were unfruitful at the end of 2014 , the inability to ^
secure a buyer in future requests for extensions of time will not be considered good cause for
extensions of time. See Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. Vidler Tunnel Water Co,
rri.1 n n J r<r<r >/". ». irt-mv-> ii!."' , • • ••• ... , < . i i . i i "V, *"- i -• a.		 		 " " ' - c.cher, stating the
rightto appropriate is for use, not merely for profit), , . - i

Ill considering NRS 533,38014'). I find good cause for granting ex tensions on the
Project permits. The area to be served is Lemmon Valley, which has existing developments with
currently little to no recharge. It is true that economic conditions hhVe been pocf in recent years
for which I have taken into consideration.:

Notwithstanding that the extensions of time arc being granted, please be advised that
further requests for extensions on permits comprising the Project will be closely scrutinized to
ensure the statutory criteria for granting extensions of time are adhered to. In tkat vein, for any
future extensions of time filed regarding the Project, please submit evidence at the time the
request for extensions are filed, which demonstrates good cause supporting future extension
requests made pursuant to NRS 533. 380. 2

You will receive confirmation of the extension dates and new proof fi ing dates under
separate cover. If you have any questions regarding the foregoing please dc not hesitate to :
contact me. .

Sincerely,

Jason Ki^g, P.E.

State Engineer

Chris Skinner, Sierra Pacific Industriescc:

2 This also applies to Permits 66873 and 73048 referenced in your response.
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STATE OF NEVADABRIAN SANDOVAL '
Governor ' ' LEO DROZDOFF

Director '

JASON KING, P.E.
' . Stale Engineer : . .

i,y

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002
Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811
http;/ /water,nv.^ov

CfC /A - " 1 June 15,2015 ; : ;; - v

Intermountairi Water Supply
Robert W, Marshall.

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

RE: Permit(s) 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, and 73430

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time lias oeen granted to
February 11. 2016, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for the filing of
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided
under NRS 533,380, 533.390 and 533.410,

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer'sOffice of any address change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used bji the applicant oragent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record ahd not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact no at (775) 684-
2807.

Sincerely,

I

Colette Easter
"Water Resource Specialist 1

CE/lr
TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email) (All Permits)
Turnipseed Engineering, Ltd, (email) (Pennits 73428 and 73430 only)

cc:

:
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SE ROA 2035

riaVNo.. 9
j ;v

y'lSc

APPLICATIONJEOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE p6lNT OF DIVERSION, MANNER
OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS

OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

f
\

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY';

NOV 0 3 2005

HOV 2 3 2005

Date of filing in Stale Engineer's Office..,.

V'v* v "'•.•**•* • ' • ".. . •' '\.A V •, ;. :.
Returned to applicant for correction.., ........

Corrected application filed...,.,.,,...,.........,.. 2006 vi

•'v.

The applicant i lntefmountain Pipeline, Lid. .....

of..,...Reno

i * f * v » » « i » i • . »»«*«.#'» »•»

2440 Hotcdmb Lane
.Sired aatj No. Or P.O. Box N6. City or Towa

nv 89511.::.. ,, hereby make;... application fcir pdrmission to change the
State end.Zip Code No

ofa portion jjj.)(^Point of diversion > Place of use .

of water heretofore appropriated under'.	Permit 66400
, - WcnKfy existing rigjuVy Ptmtif, hijof or fHatm Nbs. ii Dewed* give title of Debtee

Marnier of use

.In.

and itfenrtfy rifild in Decree. i-

..ii..., " unuiui.'.'ix.iiini »« i»i
M * I * m....*...*....... V. . i. ...I..... ....

I '-v.'''... - " ' N- V

. . ••

1. The source of water is...Underground wdtcr well........;.;..-.. 					 	
Naino ofsirennv, uiidi^oatid, sprldg or otl^souhiw.

3R <• 2. -The amount of water to be changed,.;.. 0.97 cfs (700 AF).;.,...-..,-.. .........
gjjy ., M. , . " - . , _ . ; ww-feei. Ode Second foot equate 448.33 mtotdfcL

'3, i; The wtrtertobc-used for;.v..Sameias heretofore E-;-. yVvY.;. - » » . . , v- ....T.v.'l			
• .. lirigatioij^ poftW, iiilnine. cofiuiweisl, otc: If for dock state oionbarandldiKlOf animate. ^Muat Utait to one tiwjor usd. •

. - ' > V : ' • ^v«; - . ;• i 7. "v . .. •
4. The water Keretofore used fon-.Mumcipal and Domestic, .

' ' - Vi ' : ' . ; 1 : . " - IP Ibf"ll«k huiUber ond kilitj 'tit fittiofeli. • - '' ... . •- ,

......•<i)l ni.

s. 34° 41' 38" E.,. 7a

: Destribb as being within a 40-ic-re Eubdiviaiam ofpublic stuvby find,by courss and distance io b stYiiW cbrticr. If oh sosurvcyeiJ l&hd, it ihonld he sta cd.

a distance of 669.14 feet. U- 2.

	t ¥ >,*ii iin M.i i ll * ' W ' . 1 I -til iiin.i.b.s.iii.iiiiiilM.iaiiil. nt>". *iV

6, The existing point of diversion is located within. ; SW, lA SE 14, Section 10, T. 24 N., R. 18
MDB &H, or at a point from which tile SE corner ofsaid Section lObears S, 6la 30'36" E,,
a distance of 2807 feet....,,	 				 						 	 		 ":i\ •.

ifpoint of divers? on is tioi chatsged, d!o not answer.

-jJp
SE ROA 2035
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SE ROA 2036

7. Proposed place of use,. ..Same as heretofore, ,			
subdivisto.fia^Jffdi'imgfetiobstato «yjh?>cr ofacres 10 boimphxt

>v

k-

8. Existing place of use. . . See attached sheet
Describe by legal imbdivisioas. Ifpermit is for inigstion, BtatR number offtcni* irrigated, I; ' ctj&itgiog place ofuse ofld/or

manner_ oftiiebf iingatfph permit, describe acreage to be removed frcnto "irr igaluKb

• •'4 1

•t • ' *•

9. Use will be from.;... .1/1 .to.,.,.,.12/31 ...... .......ofeach year.
Mailt!) hud Day . MwiCb and Day-

10. Use permitted from. . . ..1 / 1

11. Description ofproposed works. (Under the provision of MRS 535.010 you may be required o submit plans

and specifications of your diversion or storage works;).., ..-.Deep well, putnp, motor arid transmission
lilies - : •' : State mamcriu Which weld1, is to bb diverted, i.e. dt vet's) 3ii !4n»ct«r<^ ditches, :

12/31 ,of each year...to,
Month and Day and Day

m

pipes and flumes or drilled weB, puntp and motor, etc*

1 2 , Estimated cost ofworks.,..$ 1 0,000,000.00. . .

; : v/ ' / /' ::vA;r A :• v;:y
13. Estimated titirte required to construct works	5 years

M'tVilltMl 4 4'

*4 V # W 4>V • | 4 4 V • 4 4 44 4 • 4, 4 4 » 4 • 4 V4*4 , 4 4 4 4 '•» I * 4 ' I • 4 4 4 * 4 • 14

If well completed, tfcacril* well.
'•••in .

4 4.44 tV14ilt»* lit 44 l/4><
••>444.. 44 4.4. 4W4444444V<<4<

14, Estimated; time required to complete the applicationofwater to beneficial use,: . 1 0 years. ...... vk..

' ,

15. Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock watering, state number and typo of units to be. served or
annual consumptive use; : :: / .>,• / . ' ; - -

For. map of existing POD, use map on file under permit 66400. For map ofproposed PO#?

s use map to accompany this application. .

. .<

rl> • « 4 4 IJ) at 4 4 > 1 4 4 4 f i'w 4 <4'4 4 V <1 U4(4|4M|,Wl"4fllMI4V4 '* 44.44V4V44 «>V. 1

(775) 885-2101
Phtwo"No,

utnsced P.F..
-^-clearly

By: -, >R . Michaei ,
. ibfait or !y/ic

yf\
Sija^iui-1, Bpplictmt^sgcut

4 4 4 4 ttr

204 N. Minnesota Street
Str«it-titidKo,( orP.O. Box No.

30U10 citv_ Nv S9m
City» Stnlff, Zip CodeAPPLICATION MUST BE

BY THE APPLICANT ORw £-

* .
0 .

$150 FILINGTEE hfUSTACCOMPANY APPLICATION

SE ROA 2036
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.^r ,:w. Marshall:"

If swa V; '

II

f.v

vf

&M1BIT-A"

• -.L"

. ', V '., •aec6on*1,2.:3;4.3r6,:7,A%^
('7$ 27, 213, .38, 30, 3i» 33, 33f ;34r 3S. 36, «SI In T21N RISE MDM. '

' s»«tortafl,T^iNRiaeMDM. - ;:: : . " ,\ ' y
. ,v . • I • - .

Sfidiehs i, 2, 3,4, jB; 5,7,6.8,16. 11, 12, 16, 76, 17. afl En tSON R19E MDM

aacHOfts 1 pud 12 T20N R16E MDM. " ' : "' ' : ' ' : " ; '

..V . . : •

•©
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!

T

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

- vv 901 S. Stewart Street t

U:'- ' 2nd Floor ;
Carson City, NV 89701

t

!

TURNIPSEED ENGINEERING LTD
204 N MINNESOTA ST •:
CARSON CTTY NV 89703

[Receipt Check No,

372

Payment Method Receipt #

Check 1 9595 1

DescriptionDato Item Amount
	;

. Permanarit Change APPLICATION TO CHANCIE NO. 734291 1/3/2005 150.00
i

COVERS CHGAPP NO'S 73428, 73429 AND. '7343b

•! „

r-v.f

;

Received by: Sue Cox
Total $ J 50.00<:>
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

Case No. 73933 

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, a California Corporation, 

Appellant, 

v. 

JASON KING, P.E., in his capacity as Nevada State Engineer; THE 
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF 

CONSERVATION, an agency of the State of Nevada; and 
INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD., a Nevada Limited Liability 

Company, 

Respondents 

Appeal From Order Denying Petition for Judicial Review 
District Court Case No.: CV16-01378 

Second Judicial District Court of Nevada 

JOINT APPENDIX 

VOLUME IX Part 1 of 2 

McDONALD CARANO LLP 
Debbie Leonard, Esq. 

100 W. Liberty St., 10th Fl. 
Reno, NV 89501 

775-788-2000 (phone)
775-788-2020 (fax)

dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Sierra Pacific Industries 

RICHARD L. ELMORE CHTD. 
Richard L. Elmore, Esq. 

3301 S. Virginia St. Ste. 125 
Reno, Nevada 89502 

775-357-8170 (phone)
775-357-8172 (fax)
relmore@rlepc.com

Attorneys for Respondent 

Intermountain Water Supply 

NV ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Micheline N. Fairbank, Esq. 

100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
775-684-1225 (phone)

775-684-1108 (fax)
mfairbank@ag.nv.gov  

Attorneys for Respondent 

 NV State Engineer 

Electronically Filed
Feb 08 2018 04:56 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 73933   Document 2018-05413

mailto:dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com
mailto:relmore@rlepc.com
mailto:mfairbank@ag.nv.gov
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CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX TO JOINT APPENDIX 
 

 
DATE 

 
DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT 

 

 
VOLUME 

 
PAGE(S) 

 

6/29/2016 

Notice of Filing Petition for Judicial 
Review (NRS 533.450) with 6/29/2016 
filed Petition for Judicial Review and 
Exhibits  

I JA0001 – 
JA0028 

7/22/2016 Order Granting Stipulation to Allow 
Intervention I JA0029 – 

JA0031 

9/8/2016 

State Engineer’s Summary of Record on 
Appeal: SE ROA 1 – SE ROA 748 
 
 
 
 

I – III 

 

 

 

JA0032 – 
JA0790 

 

 

 

10/5/2016 

State Engineer’s Supplemental Summary of 
Record on Appeal: SE ROA 749 – SE ROA 
2405 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

IV – X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JA0791 – 
JA2490 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SE ROA 749-965 IV JA0830 – 
JA1046 

SE ROA 966-1220 V JA1047 – 
JA1302 

SE ROA 1221-1471 VI JA1303 – 
JA1554 

SE ROA 1472-1723 VII JA1555 – 
JA1806 

SE ROA 1724-1974 VIII JA1807 – 
JA2058 

SE ROA 1975-2225 IX JA2059 – 
JA2308 

SE ROA 2226-2405 X JA2309 – 
JA2490 

 

 

SE ROA 1-214 I JA0043 – 
JA0256 

SE ROA 215-470 II JA0257 – 
JA0512 

SE ROA 417-748 III JA0513- 
JA0790 

 



iii 
 

 
DATE 

 
DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT 

 

 
VOLUME 

 
PAGE(S) 

 

10/7/2016 Petitioner’s Sierra Pacific Industries’ 
Opening Brief X JA2491 – 

JA2517 

11/17/2016 Respondent-Intervenor Intermountain 
Water Supply’s Answering Brief XI JA2518 – 

JA2561 

11/28/2016 Respondent State Engineer’s Answering 
Brief XI JA2562 – 

JA2583 

12/30/2016 Petitioner’s Sierra Pacific Industries’ Reply 
Brief XI JA2584 – 

JA2603 

12/30/2016 

Exhibits 1-9: SROA 2406 – SROA 2475, to 
Petitioner Sierra Pacific Industries Motion 
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Attorneys for Appellant

mailto:dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com


 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of McDonald 

Carano, LLP and that on February 8, 2018, JOINT APPENDIX VOLUME IX was 

electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court for the Nevada Supreme Court by 

using the Nevada Supreme Court’s E-Filing system (E-Flex). Pursuant to NRAP 

30(f)(2), all Participants in the case will be served and provided an electronic copy 
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- ; ' _ • _ _ - . . • "	 	 ' : _ .

permits occur. Permit 66400 also carries a set of specific requirements referred to as permit
: . : -v :. y: . V A: A:.A ..-•-"v.;-.; \

terms, which provides additional regulatory authority to the State Engineer. T ie State Engineer
•' '' A .7 ' - ' \ V.'

' .. , • J,
provide additional protection for senior existing water right appropriators and domestic well

. * " V'/'f ' : .. V •
owners. -...- .. .' - ' A- - : ... . ;

: - ' . " . \ -..

The State Engineer finds that the issues: related to water availability and inter-basin

of diversion change as proposed under Applications 73428, 73429 and 73430. , The State
_ . . v- : * : - , . , . •; v..., , v ••

existing water right appropriators and domestic well owners from any adverse effects that may

occur in the future. Ay. ,, V A .a \

A' v-"' , " : .Aa-a'-v HI.

. A determination was made, after an examination of the records of the C ffice of the State

Engineer, that there is only one additional water right permit, proof or ckim filed for the

proposed underground water source within the Dry Valley Hydrographic Basil exclusive of the

. Applicant's permits. This is a certificated water right for irrigation and domestic purposes at a

duty not to exceed 25.60 afa. The permit number is Permit 28097, Certifica e 10521 and the

. current owner of record is shown as John G. Lcnz.6 It should be noted that Mr. Lenz is not listed

as a protcstant to Applications 73428 , 73429 and 73430. The; State Engineer finds that the

Protestants do not possess existing groundwater appropriations in the. Dry Valley Hydrographic

. Basin. .. ... A

IV,

. Records in the Office of the State Engineer indicate that up to nine domestic wells have

been drilled in the Dry Valley Hydrographic Basin. The Applicant has indicated that there is

currently only one house in Dry Valley utilizing an underground domestic water supply.7 ;

Nevada water law does not prevent the granting of permits to applicants later in time on the

ground that the diversions under the proposed later appropriations may cause the water level to

be lowered at the point of diversion of a prior appropriator, so long as any protertible interests in

existing domestic wells and the rights of existing appropriators can be satisfied. The State

5NRS § 534.1 10.
6 Nevada Division of Water Resources, Water Rights Datahaic1 Spedat Hydrographic Abstract, vluy 9, 2006,
7 See, Intermounlain Pipeline, Ltd. letter to State Engineer, October 3, 2005, within File No. 69654, official records
in the Office of the State Engineer.

SE ROA 1975
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Engineer finds that protections exist within the Nevada water law to protect , domestic well /

such impacts occur as a result ofpumping water at the proposed well site.

. V r: ; \ ... CONCLUSIONS •.
I.:

v* - v

and determination.8
•• • - * . ' " - -

II

the publi c waters where :y

- A. there is no unappropriated water at the proposed source; .

; B. the proposed use or change conflicts with existing rights; . :
C. the proposed use or change conflicts with protectable interests i i existing

domestic wells as set forth in NRS § 533.024; or

D. the proposed , use or change threatens to prove detrimental to i he public
interest. ., .. '/'-V . V. " ' :r'-

. When Permits 64977, 64978 and 66400 were issued, the State Engineer made a

determination, /based on the information available at that time, that 2,996 nfa of water was

available for appropriation in the Dry Valley Hydrographic Basin and the requirements for

interbasin transfer were met. Applications 73428, 73429. and 73430 seek to change the point of

diversion of Pcrtnit 66400 and do not request any additional water from the Dry Valley

Hydrographic Basin. The State Engineer concludes he is not required to reevaluate the

determination as to water availability under the change application and that the proposed changes

: in point of diversion will not threaten to prove detrimental to the public interest,

' , . - - ; . . IV. ' ' . ' ". . , • ' . . ' ' '. '

The State Engineer concludes that the protest issues regarding the inter -basin transfer of

water and water availability were settled by the issuance of Permit 66400 therefore, those ..

protest issues are dismissed.

" MRS chapters 533 and 534
"MRS § 533.370 (5).

SE ROA 1976
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RULING

Plte protest claims are overruled and Applications 73428; 73429 and 73430 are hereby

approved subject to: '• . ,

1. Existing rights;

2. The payment of the statutory permit fees;

3. A monitoring program approved by the State Engineer prior to the diversion of any

water appropriated under these peniiits.

Rcspcctfully submi tted ,

f

fi
FRACY TAYLOR, RE.

State Engineer .
m

TT/TW/jm

Dated this ^tb.day 0f

. June. 2006
J 	 :

SE ROA 1977
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KP.NNY C. GI.1INN

Governor
STATE OF NEVADA

. -

ALLEN BIAGGI
Director

TRACY TAYLOR, PL

S<afti L'figirwer

m

m

D EPAHTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATO RAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

' ' " "Carson City, Nevada ' 8970 1
(775) f.84-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

li tip: //wote r. nv.gov

and 73430Re;. 734 2 8, 73429 r

June 27, 2006

Robert W. and Nanette Marshall r ' i v

V : Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd, . ..

175 Stags Leap Circle 7

Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280 : \;

Certified Mail #7106 7808 0630 0021 8702

Ladies and Gentlemen: ' ' ' ' . ;

' Enclosed is our official Ruling granting Applications 73428,

73429, and, 73430 filed to change the Point of inversion of

' underground • water within the Dry Valley Hydrographic Basin (9S) r ,
Washoe County County, Nevada, subject to payment of tie statutory '

permit fees. ... .. 		 - . .

; Please'be advised that within the next few weeks you will

receive notice from this .office requesting payment of the fees for

the issuance of your permits. • ..

'.Sincerely,

^ f' <f "
Tracy Taylor, P.E.

State Engineer

TT/jm

Enclosures
cc : R, Michael Turnipseed' . .

Certified Mail #7106 7808 0630 0021 8719 :

Vahid Behmaram, Washoe County Dept. of Water Resources

Certified Mail #7106 7808 0630 0021 8726 ,

John Ketelsen, County of Lassen

Certified Mail #7106 7808 0630 0021 8733 . .

Southern Nevada Branch Office '

Elko Branch Office

SE ROA 1978 ^( kf'i'CI jOs. ,.u.i
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il
<N DELIVERY
Ia

A. Signature A
i

B.FtcMslvorf by fcrintkd Naena) C, Dfltaiof Delivery
X v

//W
7X0L 7606 0b30 0053. 6711

a. Is dettvwy addi^sa dllforcnt from Item 1 ? jYee .. j

il YES enterdeliver/ address belcw; O No ' • '
1. Article Addressed to:

R> Michael Turnlpsaed

Turnipsoed Engineering, Ltd.

204 N. Minnesota Street

Carson City, Nevada 89703

zz
—i— 1

^jcert»l«l : "
3. Service TVpe

— T i

4, Reairiotod Delivery? (Exits Fas) Yes

PS Form 3811^ 73428/n.llnW
j

i ~v

'"X- ;

.

A. Signature .

a. Received by (MntedHomt)

fAgent . • i

Addressee [

C^Oate ofDellvery

w ~y£<C b
IS!

7101= 7606 0b30 0051 6733 I
a (a doHvery address different from Hem 1? Yes

II YES enterdelivery address below; O No !
. 2

1, Article Addre&sod to: ' !

:!

John Ketelsen

County of Lassen

707 Nevada Street

Susanvilie, CA 96130

Kl Cert,fl'
III —t Mil T —

: 3. Service Type ' '

4. Reelricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) . J J m \

3

PS Form 3811 |r||o: 734?8 etal /nmnnnw/im
"W

< . Dome (tie Return Bseelpt '

- V

'

A; Slgrwturfi*.

Agent

AddresseeX
liliifill

S. Received by (Primed Name) J D i^^^ellveiy i

:D. Is delivery address different from Item 1 ? 3 Yes

If YES enter delivery address below: 3 No

_ 7l0fa 7606 0L3Q OOai 67?(,

1 . Article Addressed to;
-i

'i

Vahfd Behmaram

Dept. Of Water Resoursas

Washoe County

4930 Energy Way

Reno, Nevada 89502-4106

'
— i

/<|cenifed3. Service Typo

4. Restricted Dolhrery? (Extra Fob) |~*~ yes

. i

I
PSForm38)1F,l!!: 'Um ei al /ruiing/tw/jin'
• : DomeeUeRrtimRooslpi-

m\ '

$E ROA 1979

39294381024758345^335157659489882164
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Permit terms Sheet

i). i;Status of Basin

j. Basirv Name. ^R^tLLEY
k„ Basin Number

ReN/iewed : Office Engineer

		.	... By "
• . . . .... .

Groundwater Engineer

a. APPLICATION NO: 73428 _	y • :
, ... V

b. Ready for Action April 6. 2006; 6/2-7/06
- -V . • " • V: ,

c. Source UNDERGROUND . .

d. Amount 0.45 ofe ;Y: .
... ... . . . .. . :. . ....

e. No. of Units, Cattle Acres, etc _

	 (325 AF) 		

f. Manner of Use Municipal & Domestic

g. Period of Use 1/1 --12731 ; .

; 	, Reviewed:

Reviewed: Surfacewater Engineer

$752h. Fees Bv

Office Notes: FEES: $100 a- $2(325.72 API = $752 The purpose of ApQfeatidns 73428. 73429

& 72430 is to change the POD of portions Intermountain Water Supply's only Permit in Dry

Valley to 3 new wells aiong Dry Valley Creek, leaving a portion of water iri 66400, POU.is.jn		

the northern' Ren'o-Sparks/North VaiSevs ;area via proposed, pipeline to' Lemmon Vailov. ADDs

were protested by both Washoe & Lassen Counties: protests Qverruled. bv Ruling #5622 on '

6/27/06; ' . : . .. //, A/V- .'. ;

. A v

	 	

Permit Plat-Filed " 50564^-K^YfYj Supplemental to: See S ( 6 ) Term
4MM* Ir **'*t ** * MM***
M4 4 4M**4***************-#****

MMM*I*MrfcAMMi
**M** «»*»+*******

Permit Terms: . C f o ) Point of diversion of a portion 684Q0/664Q0

£121

' Vo^u*, .
I I - —» | | | — ' i.....HimwydCl'MP	—			.i—— | I Mil		 ,

fc ± 4 1 ?ipSid •«'ni m am

S (31

smi_

	 S f 6 1 7

	 QT-Rpt

Tha-tssuance-of pormitc, 73420. 73429 arid r3430 will reduce the i CD of bermitrS49777

~Z.*TO'

'~e4Wam-S64tXrto-fe^^ 	

The amount of water to be appropriated shall Completion

be limited to the amount which can be applied PBU 	

to beneficial use, and not to exceed 0,45

cubic feet per second but not to exceed

\ 325.72 acre-ft annually

JHTr f*>y &

Celt Mj ,, fcv
N/APBU Map

Date: June 28. 2006

ALEBy:

a-!o ST>22tlS5 S oWj c<_"V 4° ^-'5
SE ROA 1980
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NO. 73428
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER

OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OK THE STATE OF
NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

Date of filing in State Engineer's Office.

Returned to applicant for correction	 NOV 2.1 2005

Corrected application filed ,

Map filed TAN132006

r

The applicant Intcnnountain Pipeline, Ltd. hereby multe application for permission to
change the Point of diversion of u portion of water heretofore appropriated under Permit 66400

1 . lite source of water is Underground water weli

2. The amount of water to he changed 0,45 ds (325 AF)

3. The water to be used for Same as heretofore

4. the waier heretofore permitted for Municipal and Domestic

5. The water is to be diverted at lite Foliowing point NE'ANVV'A, Section II, T.24N., R.18E., M D
B & M, or at a point from which the Nd/i corner of said Section 11 bears N. 21°02'3fi" E„ n
distance of 13T0.69 feet.

.6, The existing peimilted point of diversion is locuted within SWV4 SEVi, Section 10, T.24N.,
R.18E, M l) B & M, or ui a point from which the SF. corner of said Section 10 bears S.
62o30'36"E., a distance of 2807 Tect

" . ' w" - ....
7. Proposed place dl use Same as heretofore

. .y,. • ... ; ;

8. Existing place of use See attached sheet
.r. ; - : • 1

9. Use will be.front 1/1 to 12/31 of each year.
v, . . 	 	 .. . .. . . :

10. Use was permitted from 1/1 to 12/31 of each year,

11. Description of proposed works Deep well, pump, motor and transmission lines

32. Estimated cost of works $10,000,000.00

13. Estimated time required to construct works 5 years

14. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use 10 years

i!;C

SE ROA 1982. •• ... . •.
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V. -=

73428

55, Remarks; For map of existing POD, use map im file under perir it 66400. For map of

proposed POD, use map to accompany this application.

By K< Michael Turnipsced, P.E.

s/R MictiaelTurnipseed PE

204 N. Minnesota Street

Carson City, NV 89703

-j.

Compared dtfJiM	lh/ qki -f—

mmlrd (t214XrS.ee.

RiiliiigJ5fi22,

**********

APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

This in to certify that : have examined the foregoing1 application, and do

hereby grant t.ha same, oubfnet to tho following limitations audi conditions: "

This permit to change the point of diversion of is portion of

waters of an underground source as heretofore granted under

Permit 06400 io issued subject, to the terms and conditions imposed- ,,

in said Permit 66400 and with the understanding that no: other

rights or. the source will be affected by the - .change proposed

herein. The well .shall be equipped with a 2 -inch opening and a

totalizing meter must be installed and maintained .in the "discharge

pipeline near the point" of diversion and accurate' measurements :

must be kept of water placed to . beneficial use'. -The totalizing:

meter must bo installed before any use of the water begins or

before the proof, of completion of work is filed. If the well - is

flowing, a valve must, be . installed and maintained 'tp prevent

waste. This source is located within an' area-designatea :by the

State Engineer pursuant to NHS 534.030. The State'; retains the

right to regulate the use of the water herein ^gtanted at any and

all times. ' • " : • ' '• j";-';-/ ' i -T v ,

This permit does not extend the permittee the right of

ingress and egress on public, private or: corporate lands. , . ' 7 .

The well must be scaled with cement grout , . concrete grout or

neat cement from ground level to 100 feet".:; :

The issuance of this permit does not waive - the requirements.;

that the permit holder obtain other permits from State, Federal

and local agencies. ' ' - . 1 ' ; .

The total combined duty of water under. Pern its'. 6497-7, 64978,

73428, 73429 and .73430 shall not exceed .2996 acre-feet

the iJ
!

66400,

annually .
Monthly records shall be kept of the amours.: of water pumped

from this well and the records submitted to the State Engineer on

a quarterly basis within 15 days after the end o f each caleiiuar

quarter.		 : . . . . • • :• • . : •

This permit is issued subject to State Ehg.i

' , * . v . .. .. ;

(CONTINUED ON PAGE 3) ' i 'i1'' .

neer's Ruling No. -.

5622.

SE ROA 1983
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Proof ' of.'. collation of -work shall be filed before:
: /•; February 11. 2008 .

.. . Vftjtar.' must; bo: placed Co beneficial ouii ofi or' before!
January 11, 2009 , . .

Proof of tliel application of water to beneficial us* rhal'l be filed on or before! •
•' ' : February 11, 3009 . '

AA V -V - ' ' V - ' "
Hap' in support, of." proof of beneficial viae, shall be. filed oh or before!

' - ' a-* / -a, •• - • v. " '. ' tt/k . . • . - .. " . i

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I , ' Tracy Taylor, P.E.,
•" . ' . : ' ' •' , 1

. , £5t4t« &£ fjEWicta •" hnreunfco r.et
' J' "V " ' ' r ' '

' . .iny han-3 cmd the soft!: t>f tty o-jfic-e* . .

this 29th day of JUna'A.l); 2006

.uty State Eugincefc:, Jason King, P.EEly i

' Ctiriipl.-ticn of- work Filed

Proof of beneficial use filed

: . • : :
Cu I fen va i map f i lad 	: . . Mlh»

Certificate Ho;- „ Issued

" , 	 - - .t..1

•-V

SE ROA 1984
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s

;

HHlfllT "A"1

.. HftcUont 1,2 3.*.: fl'i'j,' T, t, fl. 10, 11, U, IS, 14, 15, IS, 17, 18, », 21, 22. 23, 24, M, 20,
0[ 3d. 31.12, 13,' 34, J6, 3fl, «S In 73101 R1S6 MPM.

. »K!ton4a, T2lNfl18£WOM. .

SrtHOW 1,2. 3, 4, C, a. B, 10. J 1. 12, 16, 16, 17, rt IH TMN R1C6 MDU.

84rt®« 1 «IW 12T30N Rise MOM

In

.. •

. .. .

•v^ :

:• ;

• :
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State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources
. ' Y :''

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

<

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

1 75 STAGS LEAF' CIR

SPARKS NV 89436-7282

"V. •

'.V

•>

Check No. Receipt #m Payment Method

Check 2044121234

iiiniii'iiiiiimi i« ii»mi>i>ii»*iiiiii>

: ' • V

Amount :DescriptionDate Item
HMi nil I I ||• ;

6/29/2006 Change PERMIT FEE - CHANGE NO. 73428 752,00

COVERS FEECHG NO'S 73428, 73429 AND 73430

Received by; Sue CoxCY'
Total $752,00

SE ROA 1986
JA2070



SE ROA 1987

STATE OF NEVADAKENNY; C.CiOlNlf ALLEN BIAGC1

DirectorGovernor

TRACY TAYLOR, P.E.
State Engineer

m

• "

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE!^
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

901 S; Stewart Street, Suite. 2002 -

Carson City, Nevada 89701

(775) 1S84-2S00 • Fax (775) 6S4-28U

http;//wateir.nv,£)ov

:'Jiwe29,SM6

Re: 73428, 73429 akid 73430

IniertponMuin Pipelilie Ltd ,

fe 175 Stags I^eap Circle
WV Sparks NV 39436-7280 .

Ladies and Gentlemen: - 1 ' ... ' ' . . . ' • ' ... . .'. ...

You are hereby advised that your applications to change the public waters of the { tate of Nevada,

under our Serial Numbers 73428, 73429 and 73430 for the waters of an underground sourc e is now ready
to be presented to the State Engineer for approval.

:Yo u are further advised that in accordance with NRS 533.435 it will be necessary that you forward
to this office, within sixty (60) days from the date hereof, permit fees of *$2,676.00 for the application

listed above. ; , ' .

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineers.Office of any.

address change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, he required

; legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record, and not to earlier addresses unless proper written

notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise. :

In the event that this office does not receive the permit fees within sixty (60) days from this date,

your application will be subject to denial.

Sincerely

I <=>-, iL—_ P. sr.'
/ V

: Tracy Taylor, P.E.

State Engineer

TT/sc

K, Michael Tnrnipseedcc;

* 73423 - $ 752.00
* 73429- $ 1505.00

* 73430 -$ 419.00

SE ROA 1987IN-SpO Rev,

JA2071
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 1988

... NEVADA DTVISION OF WATER RESOURCE^,
^ WATER RIGHTS DATABASE I;'1')iv&e -

\fcJ)Upy > ....-, ..._-

SPECIAL HYDKOGRAPH1C .ABSTRACT

basin in'OWS") and app^tMus m (-APP','CER',,PERVRES','RFA',,RrP,t'RLP':'RVPVVST,'DEC) order by basin,m.app
iVw- : Ron Date:(T.^0/2OO6'" ; ;

Selection Crlfcrri* -

l; , ' y'::
div type •••:•.

POINT OF DIVERSION RATE OF IRRIGATED ANNUAL - 54 ' -

STAT SRC QQ QTR SEC TW2S RNG (CFS) USE SUP ACRES PITY POT CO OWNER OF RECORD

4966 4/1 1/1947 CER STR SW SW 01 . 24N 19E 0% IRR a'9 C56.^128S!E;:o^v§|5^ AFS WA . WASHOE COLfNTY V. p 09/

5021 2/16/1959 CER STR SW NW 30 ESN 20E . (JROo) nuf.^; **^41(570 'jjljowm " " WA WASHOE COUNTY
7649 7/14/1967 "CER SIR- SW NW 30 25N 20E . 0.00 : STO 9s?-SH8r^'. 400.00 AFA WA WASHOE COUNTY poov
7654 i 1/8/ 1967 CER STR SW NW 30 25N 20E 250 1RR- . : 86.30 345.20 AFA WA .WASHOE COUNTY. | •fe., ,

10520 2/12-T974 CER STR NE SE K I SH 015 IRR 2.94 . """ 11.76 AFA WA LENZ, JOHN G . '9 /..'/*#

10521 2212/1974 CER UG SW SW 08:~ 24N 13E 0.11 IRR 6.40

CHANGE

OFAPP CERT DATEBASIN APP

095 ffCl 182?/

Ayrgso,/ 11S25
— 24002

242 13

28096

25.60 AFA WA LENZ, JOHN G.

163.40 ' AFA . WA LA RUE.JUANITA S.

" 163.40 AFA WA LA RUE, JUANITA S.

163.40 AFA WA LA RUE, JUANITA S.

163.40 AFA WA LARUE, JUANITA S.

128.80 R-^-S 15.20 AFA WA WASHOE COUNTY , ~ • *

--6S MG WA LARUE> juntas.
Ip03.16. AFA WA WASHOE COUNTY

2-02 MG WA LARUE, JUANITA S.

28097 ' -

NW SE 01 24N .. 19E36643 2.00 IRR 40.85

4085

2/7/1979 PER SPR

2/7/1979 PER SPR NE SW 01 24N . 1.9E 2.00 _1KR ...36644

SE " . SW 01 24N I9E 40.85.2/7/1979 PER SPR X00 IRR36645

SE. SW . 01 24N I9E 2.00 IRR

NW SW. 01 24N !9E 2.09

CER .SPR .. NE NE 03 24N. 19E 0.02

I 36646 2/7/1979 PER SPR

PER STR^{36647J 2/7/1979

129S0 2/7/1979

IRR

STK . 00

10/12/1982 PER SPRA-SNW SW 14 24N 18E 1.80 IRR

36648

46213 450.00

0.01 STK . 0.0046214 ]>/« Y OC. 13515 J0/12/19S2 CER STR

54858

SW NE. 15. 24N 18E
rr

5/22/1990 RFA STR SE NE 10 24N 1SE .1.00 IRR ,100.00

NW NW 11 24N 19E 2.00 Ml'N Y 0.00

0.00 WW • WASHOE COUNTY . _

1,447.00 AFA WA INTERMOUNTAJN WATER SUPPLY,

" ;r.LTD.C,:; * ; n »:
3/24/1999 PER UG.64977

' YWDR UGCHANGE BY: 69663

CHANGE BY: 72700 Y.RFP UG

3/24/1999 PER UG INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY,

LTD. 7 ' . , . . •

O.OO 1,447.00 AFA WANW NW 1! 24N 19H 2.00 MUNY64978

Y 'CHANGE BY: 69664

CHANGE BY: 74327

RFA UG

APP UG Y
		 .Ill HP I" W II 1WI I1!.1. II «l 	 		 - I 	 	

SW SE 10 24N 18E 0.50 MUNY 363.92 AFA WA INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY,0.005/72/2000 PER UG.66400.

69665 WDR UG

PER UG . :
PER . UG

PER UG

CHANGE BY

CHANGE BY

CHANGE BY

CHANGE BY

.13430

73429

73428

. Y.

WA INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY,11/22/2000 RFP UG NW . NW 15 24N J SE 5.00

- " TV '''• -• _ 	
SW	NF- 07.	,24N	19E ,600 IRR

SE, SW 09. 24N 18E 2.00 . MUN

0.000.00MUN66961

0.00: 1 ,400 00 AFA - WA- WINNEMU.CCA.RANCH

1,447.00: AFA WA .INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY,

A,. ' ltd...3 '

ISSsI RFP 	iKU.w 2MM&
_

Kl 2/25/2003 RFA: UG 0.00 :

n 	 		 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 -	 -	 	 		

24N ISE 0.02 IRR 0.00 : 0.00 AFA WA KNOX, RAYMOND

9/23/2003 RFF SPR SE SW 17 24N. 18E (L08 KR" 0.00 " " , 0.00 AFA WA KNOX, RAYMOND:,
6/3/2004 RFP STR SE SE 02 24N 19E 5.0D IRR 0.00 0.00 AFA WA VENTURACC1, RANDY

SB 02 24N 19E 0.83 MUN 0.00 600.00 AFA WA INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY,

	 :	 LTD, . 	
5/20/2005 RFP UG NW NE 06 24N 19E 1.00 QM 0.00 ... . 0.00 AFA WA AQUA TRAC, LLC:

5/20/2005 RFP UG SW NE 24 24N ISE 1.50 QM 0;00: 0.00 .AFA WA AQUA TRAC, LLC

5/20/2005 RFP UG NE SE ,. 21 25N 19E 1.00 QM 0.00 0.00 AFA WA AQUA. TRACT LLC -

5/20/2005 RFP UG NE SW 29 25N 19E 1.50 QM 0.00 0.00 AFA WA AQUA TRAC. LLC

6497S69664

"9/23/2003 . RFP . SPR NE SW 1770423

o 70424

> 71268

5/3/2005 RFP UG: SE72700 64977

<D
OCT 72811
OD

72812

72813

72814

Page : 1Preliminary Data - Subject to Revision
JA2072
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SE
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 1990

DIV TYPE

POINT OF DIVERSION RATE OF

STAT SRC QQ QTR SEC TWN RNG (CFS) USE S
^frjUGATED . ANNUAL:

Ug^ ACRESI^ DUTY UNIT CO OWNER OF RECORD
KMWIiimiPHWiW^ iI——I 	 	 	 	 	 «	—

-;-7 - o.oo . ; . o.oo . : wa i.a rue, w. dalton sr. & l

' ; - JUANITA S.
		 LOO	 OF	 WA LA RUE,' W, DALTON SR. &

JUANITA S. " -

WA LA RUE. W. DALTON SR. &

	 JUANTTAS.	 	

0.00. . : 0.0C . WA LARUE, W. DALTON SR. &

- ' '••• JUANTTAS. .
*»»»,iywin—i in			 —			 	 *»'	 	i

0.00 . 0.00 WA: LA RUE, W. D.ALTON SR. &

JUANITA S

	 WA LA RUE. W DALTON SR: &
JUANITA S..

WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &
JUAMTA.S.

tf

CHANGE

OF APP CERT DATEBASIN APP
—

SW SW 04' 24N I9E 0.20 STK2/7/1.979 ..VST- SPRVQ3127095

2/7/1979 VST SPR SW SW 04 24N 19E 020 STKV03I2S

O.OO : 0.00.2/7/1979 VST SPR SE NW C7 : 24N 19E 020 STK

' ' . • - . . •>' . •: ' -v. •" „•
2/7/1979 VST SPR SE NW 17 24N 19E 0.20

V03I29

STKV03130

I III l M	 	 	 IWlnl Ml—	 	 	 		 I I' I 	 -

VST SPR NW SE, 34 25N I9EV03131 2/7/1979. 0.20 STK-

SE NW 34 25N I9E ; 0.20 STK

SW ' NW 18 25N 20E . 0.20 STK- .

2/7/1979 VST SPRV03132 -.- 0.00 /, 0.00
	 in i ll i ii i ii nmmmimiMitf bwimhiiihiiw w i i ——

0.00 0.002/7/1979 . VST SPRV03I33

WA LA RUE,.W; DALTON SR; &

. . JUANTTAS. .

; WA - LA RUE, w. DALTON SR. A

	 JUANTTAS	 _____
i ^ m— p I ii 		 		 	 i mi 		 m m I amwiwr ,

0.00 WA LA RUE. W. DALTON SR. &

JUANITA S. " - Zk

2/7/1979 VST SPR NW NW 20 25N 20E . 0.20 STK 0.00 0.00VQ3I34

—

SE NW 19 25N 19E- 020 STK2/7/1979 VST SPRV03I35 0.00 .. 0.00

0.00
V.

~TW

2/7/1979 VST SPR SW SE 20 25N 19E 0.20: STTCV03I36
_ :

WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR.

		 JUANITA S. 	 '
0.00 0.00 . : :WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. JUANITA

. I • ' ' •	"	' ' 	 ' S.':* ' . ,.| ''' • •'

0.00 ; 2.S2 MGS: WA LARUE, JUANITA S.

0.00 C.OO WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

	 ' 	 JUANITA S. 	

0.00 0.00 WA LA RUE, W; DALTON SR. AND

-3?-: -V-.;- . . 7 , juanitas/u:.
0.00 O.OO WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

		 JUANITA s.	 	
C.OO WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

-;'i JUANTTAS.

0.00 WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

	 JUANTTAS.

"° wA
0,00 .' , .WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

7 : JUANITA S.- .
^ ^ —i I l l II III Ml II II I 	 			 	 l.»lll.n«	 .—

0.00 0.00 WA LA RUE, W. D.ALTON SR. &

: JUANITA S->.
0.00 WA LA RUE, JUANITA S.

2/7/1979 VST SPR SW . SW 30 25N 19E	020

NW n 24 N I.?E 0.20 STK

V03137 O.OO•STK ;

2/7/1979 VST SPR NEV0313S

NW SW 10 24N 19E . 0.02. STK -2/7/1979 VST SPR ,\-
V03139 —

2/7/1979 VST SPR NE ME OS 24N 19E . 020 STK'V03140

2/7/1979 VST SPK MS SW 20 25N 20E . 0.20 STKV03141

___

NE NE 19 2SN 20E ,020 STK2/7/ 1979 VST SPRV03142

0.002/7/1979 VST , SPR ~~NW NW II 24N . 1SE. 020 STK

"7/7/1979 VST SPR- SE" NE 10 24N 1SE "02fi STK 0.00

2/7/1979 VST RES NE NW 23 .. 25N ICE , .020 STK;:

V03143

V03144

• 0.00: ,. .V03145

2/7/1979 VST RES SE NW 23 25N 1SE 020 STK

2/7/1979 VST RES NW SE- 23 2SN E8E 020

					 —	 	 		 ii i i — i nimw*M»ii»m»«B—«—mi^—hi———

6/22/1989 VST SPR SW SW 35 25N X9E , 0.20 STK-',

" 7 77 : ; 7 - - ' — tan ot Report"-: .

t 4 74%? tohf% wlP&i \J!x S'-j Sfi M M-rJ - W& - '
a 4

O.OO 'V03146

V03I47 STK .2 - 7' - f-

L-

WV04S8I

m
14$, Jffc- ->-yj-H

W
O 3

>

ZD
:

ZD
O

Page: .3Preliminary Data - Subject to Revision
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 1991

NEVADA DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCE^

WATER RIGHTS DATABASE | |ten£ 4-

SPECIAL HYDROGRAPHIC ABSTRACT Run Data 7/20/2006

basin uvC09>5?J and pod.twn inT!25N*) and pod_mg in t'20.ET3nd app status in ("APP",X:ER',?ER','RES','RFA'.'RFP'/RLP'.'RVP',V'Sr,'DEC') order by fcasin,rn.app

POINT OF DIVERSION RATE OF IRRIGATED ANNUAL

DATE STAT SRC QQ Q™ SEC TWN RNG (CFS) USE SUP ACRES- , DUTY UNIT CO OWNER OF RECORD
5021 2/16/1959 CER. STR SW . NW 50 2SN 20E 10. CO jRR;-

7649 7/14/1967 CER STR SW NW 30 25N . 20E 0.00 	

7654 IDE/1967 CER STR SW . NW . .30 2SN 20E . 2.50 . IRK,

2/7/1979 VST SPR SW NW IS. 25N 20E 0.20 STK

2/7/1979 VST ShT~ NW . NW 20 25N 20E 000 STK

Selection Criteria:

CHANGE

OFAPP CERTBASIN APP

095 426,70 . 2.000.00 AFS WA WASHOECOUNTY

0.00 : 400.00 AFA WA WASHOE COUNTY

86.30 345.20 AFA WA WASHOE COUNTY .

0.00/ : . 0.00 WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

JUANITAS. 	

WA LA RUE, W: DALTON SR. &

JUANTTAS..;

WA LA RUE, W: DALTON SR. .-AND

. JUANITA S.
WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

JUANITA S

1182517830

5TP /i'24002

24213

V03I.33

0.00 0.00V03134

2/7/1979 VST SPR NE SW- 20. ,. 25N 20E 0.20	STKV0314I 0,00;;/ 0.00

—

0.00NE NE 19 25N 20£ 020 STK .2/7/1979 VST SPR
___

• .0.00
.v

-'End of Report- - V
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 1992

NEVADA DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES^

WATER RIGHTS DATABASE ||pten* .

;'USPECIAL HYDROGRAPHIC ARSTRACT

„ app £tatUS til fA""' liitoAp.-®™

Run Date/720/2006 y
basinSelection Criteria : >c

•vr"^-
v DIV TYPE

POINT OF DIVERSION KATE OF IRRIGATED ANNUAL.

QQ QTR SEC TWN RNG (CFS) USE _ SUP ACRES DUTY v UNIT CO OWNER OF RECORD

v.

CHANGE

OF APP CERT DATE STAT SRCBASIN APP

:: 0.00: -V:095	 V030S9 f||

10/2/1978 VST SPR NE NW 34 25N, 18E,: .0-20 STK

2/7/1979 VST SPR NW SW 27 25N ISE" 0.20 STK

10/2/1978 VST . SPR 2.S3 MG WA LA RUE, W DALTON SR. AND

	 LRj__L_' iUANITAS.
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 I I'll

0.00 ; • 3.76 MGS WA LA RUE, 1UANITAS. .

0.00 . 0.00 . : WA LA RUE, W. D.ALTON SR. &

. : ; : JUANTTA S.

0.03 0.00 WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

- ?• . TOANTTA. SO. .} P"'
0.00 . 0.00 WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

P;- -•-r-V . V.. JUAN1TAS. -
0.00 0.00 WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

JUANTTA S.

NW NE 23 2SN 18E

V03G90

V03122
7"-.

NE NW 23 2SN ISE 0.70 . STK2/7/1979 VST RESV03 145

SEA NW 23 .'2514 18E 0.20

• .' .

V03I46 2/7/1979 VST .RES m ::

2/7/1979 VST RES NW SE 23 25N ISE 0.20 STKV03I47

--End ofReport-

• ;

;

a?;

. V

W

H

W
O
>

CO
CD
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A

 1993

NEVADA. DIVISION OF WATER RESOURC:

WATER RIGHTS DATABASE
twie „ ,t«.

SPECIAL HYDROGRAPHIC ABSTRACT Rua Date^lKSO/2006

basin
1 1

Selection Criteria :

DIV TYPE

POINT OF DIVERSION RATE OF IRRIGATED ANNUAL

QQ QTR SEC TWN RNG fCFS) USE SUP ACRES V; DOTY ! UNIT CO OWNER OF RECORD :
CHANGE

OF APP CERT DATE STAT SRCBASIN APP

5/20/2005 RFP UG NE . SE " 21 25N 19£ . LOO . QM : "
5/20/2005 RPF UG NK SW 29 25.N 19E L50 QM~
2/7/1979 VST SPR SW NW 16 25N

0.00 .ATA WA AQUATRAC, LLC

0.00: AFA ; .WA AQUATRAC. LLC: -

0.00 ... WA LA RUE, W. DALTON SR. &

.TUANrrAS.:;: :

0.00.095 72S13 T

0.0072SI4

I9E 0.20 Si* 0.00V03123

2/7/1979 VST SPR . NW SE 34 25N 19E 0.20 STK

2/7/1979 VST SPR SE - NW 34 2SN 19E " 0.20 STK

2/7/1979 VST SPR SE NW 19 2SN I9E 0.20 STK-

2/7/1979 VST SPR SW . SE 20 25N 19E D20 STK

V03BT 0.00 0.00 . WA LARUE, W.D.ALTON STL&

JUANITA S.•v|

C.OO , 0.00 WA LA RUE, W. D.ALTON SR. &

	 - . JUAMTASi
	 fLOO	 WA LA RUE. W. D.ALTON S

TuANrrAs.,
T	 .WA LA RUE, W. D.ALTON SR. Sc.

R. RIANITAS.

0.00 0.00 WA . LA RUE, W: DALTON SR. &

_ ; A .. JUANITA S-
WA LARUE, J U -ANITA S.

V03L32

V03135 . 0 00 ; R. &

.T

,. 0.00
•' . -p..' \ '

VG3136 .0.00

it. :
SW SW 30 , 25N 19E 0,20 STK

. ' -S. . %:/ :
SW SW 35 25N 19E 020 STK"

-- End ofReport - -

27/1979	VST	SERVOS 137

V04SS1 C.OO 0.006/22/1989 VST SPR

v •;

{
T.~

;

W -A— -•'.TV

H

O
> :

ZD
SO
OS

Preliminary Data - Subject to Revision Page: 1
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SE ROA 1994

:---V .

" :
!*. . , \ •• t -i " v .. .

TRACY TAYLOR, RE.ALLEN BLAGGI

, DiifccJor ' ; ' '• . . Steie HngiiUrtr' ' '

" STATE OF NEVADA ' :/
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE^

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
-901 S; Stewart Street, Suite 2002 '

: . Carson City, Nevada 69701 . ;

Address All Communications to:
. . The State Engineer . .

Division of Water Resources
Telephone (77S) 084-2600

In 'reply refer to
No..

February 20, 2008

73428 through 73430

& 74327 .

luterniountain VVate r Supply LTD

175 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, NV 89436-7280

Certified Mail No. 71067808063000344852

The provisions of your permits) with the above serial numberfs) to appropriate waters of th i State of Nevada requires

you to file Proof of Completion of Work

on or before February 11, 2008

Our records show that you have not filed said Prooffs) and therefore yuur permit(s) is/are in poor standing and subject

to cancellation. . ... • . .. . .

Unless the legally required Prooffs) or affidavit requesting an extension of time in which to file said Prooffs) for good
cause shown is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty f30) days of the date of i his final certified notice,

your permit will be cancelled, .

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address change.

Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest

address of record, and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification! from the applicant ot agent directs otherwise!

Sincerely,

f.
I

State Engineer

TT/dr

cc: R Michael Turnipseed

Enclosure(s); Proof of Completion of Work forms

Fee for filing Proof of Completion • $10
Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension ofTime - $100
FINAL NOTICE

Address all communications to the State Engineer, Division of Water Resources

SE ROA 1994
JA2078
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:
i

;

Vji.;

;

jE

A. Signature

; x:/% . . .

; : 0. Received try (ftaL ftowo) "

tf VES enter delivery eddroea beW^^O No^> '•' yf||f.'

' §*?r«. "•

i

710t 7fl0a 01.30 DD34 MflSB

j

»

1. Article Addressedio:

Oil

Intermountain Water Supply LTD

175 Stage Leap Circle

Sparks, NV 69435-7280

]
$<3 Certified'

3; Sorvioe Type

: ,va K'J—I

4. Restricted Delivery? (Bxth Foe) j J

f

Vea

nil i ii—m Viin 'U »|i< mil 1 1 m Ml

-H-

Codo2: Waler Resources

File: FN 73426 dr

:

' taniumnn .i mi m i. i—» hi i..i ii., —«i mm	I wnt 'in ' innii Mini i !' in MiiiiimimiiiiIii 'M i 1 1—i uniiiw run*' i

PS Form 3811
, Domestic Return Rt*«p«

!
:

:

:
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SE ROA 1997

./ .

Division of Water Resources
. * * * * * * ~ ! : . ' * * *- ' * * • • . 1 * * -• •• .

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

State of Nevada m

rCJRNIPSEED ENGINEERING LTD

204 N MINNESOTA ST

CARSON CITY NV 89703

::v, ' ";--'

.

. :
—

>. ..

_ A Payment Mothod Cheek No. Receipt#.

Check 222967878

DescriptionDate Item Amount

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNl[>ER
PERMIT NO 73428

3/7/2008 Extension of Time 100.00

COVERS EXT NO'S 73428, 73429, 73430, 74327

AND 67037

Received by: Sue Cox, -
Total\

\r
V ,)'W

$100.00

SE ROA 1997
JA2081



SE ROA 1998

TRACY TAYLOR, P.R.

Slate Engineer

ALLEN BlACiU! .
. Director

: STATE OF NEVADA 0C - ' ' L • .
. DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES :

: 901 S, Stewart Street, Suite 2002
Carson City, Nevada 89701

http://water.tiv.gov
Address Ail Ccimmunicntion to

the Sta:c. Engineer; Division
" . of Water Resources ' , '

March 12, 2008
Telepl one (7'/'5) 684-2SOO or

1-800-992-MOD x 2400
• . (I I Nevada Only) . '

- : >•

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.
c/o Robert W. and Nanette Marshall

175 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280.

RE: Permits 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327

This is to inform you that Application for Extension of. Time has heen granted to

February 11, 2009 for tiling of the Proof of Completion*

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's

Office of any address change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or

agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record, at .id not to earlier .

addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Sincerely,

</

A/T
{/

Jason King, P,E,
Deputy State Engineer

JK/ef

Enclosure; Important Notice: "Future Application for Extension of Time Filin gs"

cc; R. Michael Tumipseed, Turnipseed Engineering, Ltd,

SE ROA 1998
JA2082



SE ROA 1999

State of Nevada Division ofWater Resources

Request for Notice and Change ofAddress -

In regards to permit number ...See Attached List			 ; (Check applicable item.)

Please add my name to the mailing list and seud copies of all correspondence to the address below:

(Fill in NEW ADDRESS information only.) ; o V; ^ ^ :
[X)

I ] V"

TFiU in NEW ADDRESS and OLD ADDRESS information.)

( ) . I am the permit holder. Please change my address as indicated t

(Fill in NEW ADDRESS and OLD ADDRESS information!

v

NEW ADDRESS
. . T • • .

?. NAME: Gregory M. Bilveu :

FIRM: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants

ADDRESS: 9480 Double Diamond Parkway, Suite 200

CITY; STATE, ZIP: Rcno.NV 89521

TELEPHONE: (775) 3S2-7800

'
v
	 I— '

i •

T77

to-as.

I
F*.

OLD ADDRESS k,/

.' T" • • * *

NAME: 1		f^'i

«r* ro

FIRM:

ADDRESS: mi'mi'i

CITY, STATE, ZIP:

TELEPHONE:

I am the:

[X] Individual named above. (Complete signature below only.)

[ ] Agent or representative. (Complete the signature, name, and address below.)

This form accurately reflects the mailing address for the permit holder or other individual identified above.

SIGNATURE:

NAME: Gregory Mil Bilvdu

ADDRESS: 9480 Dobbfe Diamond Parkway, Suite 200

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Reno.NV 89521

SE ROA 1999
JA2083



SE ROA 2000

V;
T.

I . . -V . ... y.
\

Request for Notice of Water Rights Correspondence

Permit/Application
. :

:

64977
64978

66400

:

66961 :

m
s .

. ; .

73429
73430

74327

>

i

I
:

--H

C3

m % ' ,7q ,
-T: m ,,;y;

CD!-; .

cr;

w, 1-p~

i i
v

«* 1

O
v' rv? :

SE ROA 2000
JA2084



SE ROA 2001

k

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE O.F NE" ?a|Fa I i E D
t III ' _ -£0 1 9 2009 J

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME %TE Sinew's office

Owner of Record Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.
/' : ' ' ' • '

PILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE TIIF. WATERS OFIN THE MATTER OF PERMIT No. 73428 . , .
• ' 1 ' T" . '

' ' ' " "

		 —<Underground: -,,L.v

. . THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

' «)" s!«aiiiTskc,'tpriiig, e&Uerfjrcilimt Or dilwTsmifcer : " " 7- ' ' .
' ' ' . " . " • ' •

: Comes now Robert W. Marshall __ . the
rLiOrTSr^'ung^tpfiricafjO; TmfflitMwA'iiSr

who! ufler being duty sworn and answering to die best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance with the requircincnts as set forth in

thcpcfihitternis: .. . .. v L'' T :

T:*/ ®. • <2=3

• •>.. ••'•vp
o . ; -n

1. Docs this permit have multiple owners? flYES JSJNO '(Check the Appropriate Box)

• ' . LL... VT>/' •' ; ; ' - A ; ' -;;iy
2, if "YES" on question No, 1 is checked, is this request for an extension of time submitted on behalf of all the owners?

PI YES P NO (Check the Appropriate Hoxi

Jgfek If "NO" on question No. 2 is checked, on whose behalf is this extension being! filed?
W . . ... . .

m
CO

4. How much time is needed to construct the works of divemion or place the water to beneficial use? 4 - 5 years 	

5. What is the cxpehditiire.on the project under this permit? Last year? $240,000.00 ± Total to date? $2,4 lO.OOO.Od^f

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year	 	
' (NVtonewrt I »mf) 	

for filing tho Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use 	 , . .
* . 	'			 *		flWof tmwptctiwi of writ . . . .... .

7. Describe progress made' during the lust year and explain in detail why this request for an extension oftJ^qi hew g submitted (See instr
bock. Use adcHtionat pages ifnecesswy); ' . ' .' *'

ivithin which to comply with the provisions

•uctwm on

Cormpiotpd power line PA. obtained BUM tight of way grant for power Una, completed archeoid qical field work, formed

in
aemandlo..fTew_w.ateLl rLlMRfflQii Valley fanearzeiT .

9
Signed

"*TCfftillie6 or A\enl

Address .625 QfiyO Way .
' " StfMt Ra or P.O. HoxTja

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / T day of

Sparks, NV 89441
" 	' eny.'Sialc.gipdaikhlmV U.

Phone 775*425-1 1 61tiJLtnci.
* " •' Y ^«9MWie efQia^ «wnc Kequued

Notary Public in and for the County of . [ A &-

State of

My commission expires *7~ S 0- '

e-mail

1
KATHHVN SOUNWON

mm stowkHrndB

Notur) Stflmp i^r Stol lU^uifod

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME.
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT.

11/tM

n
SE ROA 2001

JA2085



SE ROA 2002

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

' " 901 S.iStewart Street
. . . 2nd Floor.

Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

175 STAGS LEAP CIR

SPARKS NY 89436-7282

dUIUMWHiU III III III I I ! I I

Payment Method .Check No. Receiptj
A,, . ••••

m 1413 .. 232865Check

Date Amount; item Description

2/19/2009 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OP TIME UNDER

, , PERMIT NO 73428 . .

100.00

i. •

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037
73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

Received by; Sue Cox CN
Total $100.00

SE ROA 2002
JA2086



SE ROA 2003

STATE OF NEVADA
; ;.V,- .. ALLEN BiAGGt

: Director

TRACY TAYLOK, WE,

State Engineer

JIM GIBBONS -

Governor

/Axt

J.-H

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION* AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

. , Canon City, Nevada 897015280 L

. • (775) 084-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

: tegii/ssterssjas;- .

February 25, 2009

. Intemiouhtain Water Supply, Ltd. .

175 Stags Leap Circle . .

. Sparks, NV 89436 ' ' . ,

RE: 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430 and. 74327

This is to infoim you that (Le Application for Extension of Tim Lhas been

. granted to February H, ,201ft f<* filing of the Proof of Beneficial Use fpermits
73428. 73429, 73430, 74327) only.

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Tims has been

granted to February 11, 2010 with the provision that no further extensions will
be granted for filing of the Proof of Completion of Work fall permits) and

Proof of Beneficial Use (66400, 64977 and 64978 only), except for good cause

shown as provided under NRS 533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State

Engineer's Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses

are used by the applicant or agent, tiie required legal notices will be lent to the
latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written

notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact

Sam Monteleone at (775) 684-2800.

Sincerely,

Gloria Lash

Administrative Assistant III

cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants

R, Michael Turnipseed
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